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Background & Methodology

Why?
« Update the previous Community Perceptions Survey waves, particularly the 2020 wave
+ Understand and identify community priorities for the Willoughby City Council LGA
« Ildentify the community’s overall level of satisfaction with Council performance:
o And Importance of/Satisfaction with 41 Council services/facilities
+ Explore and understand resident experiences contacting Council

+ Determine attitudes towards budgeting for Council’s services and facilities

How?
+ Telephone survey (landline and mobile) to N = 609 residents

« 73 acquired through number harvesting (33 were collected specifically for this research and 40
were from previous number harvesting sheets)

When?
« Fieldwork conducted November 8 — 18, 2022



Background & Methodology

Reporting Conventions:

* Where possible, comparisons are made to Council’'s 2020 survey — although question wording was
sometimes different in 2020, so these comparisons should be treated with caution.

* Where appropriate, Willoughby results have been compared to a special benchmark based on
11 similar LGA'’s (see Slide 116 for explanation of benchmark Councils)



Sample Profile

The sample was weighted by age and gender to reflect the 2021 ABS
community profile of Willoughby City Council.

Ward

Gender Age
25% sailors Bay || GGG 2
. o 22% 21% !

32%
west ward | NS 25%
Middle Harbour _ 24%
Female 53% Male 47%
Naremburn _ 22%

H18-34 W35-49 MW50-64 ME5+

Ratepayer status
Speak another language other than
English at home? n
N=609 A [
Residents |
Ratepayer Non-ratepayer
76% 24%
Are you the parent/guardian Do you identify as having a disability?
any of children under 18?

Time lived in the area v

es

15%

Yes
37%

D

Llessthan3 4-6years 7-10years 11-20 years More than No
years 20 years 85%

Please see Appendix B for remaining demographics. 6
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Key Findings — Summary Stats

Overall Council Peformance

Overall Perfformance

95% of residents were at least
somewhat satisfied with the
performance of Council over the last
12 months.

Overall Communication
86% were at least somewhat
safisfied with the level of
communication Council
currently has with the
community.

Overall Contact
76% of residents that made contact

satisfied with their contact.

with Council were at least somewhat

Living In The Area

Quality of Life

97% of residents rated their quality
of life as good to excellent.

Most Valuable Aspect

69% of residents most valued
the central location of
Willoughby City Council.

Top Priority

57% of residents stated that
improved/better maintained
services/facilities/infrastructure is a
top priority for Council to focus on
for the next 10 years.



Key Findings - Benchmark Comparison Summary

Top 3 Box results for key metrics and services & facilities themes (averaged)

2022 Micromex
Benchmark Middle Sailors West
Total Naremburn
_ (Comparable Harbor Bay Ward
(N=609)
Metro*)
@ §¢ | Overall Satisfaction 95%1 89% 95% 98% 93% 94%
(-]
Cm
oc
£ @ Quality of Life** 7% 93% 6% 100% 96% 96%
o .0
t E . . .
[T Satisfaction with Level of
o s Communication 86% 85% 85% 920% 86% 84%
v B | ACity that is green 87%1 81% 86% 89% 84% 88%
0 P
£~ A City that is connected
g g and inclusive 87%1 82% 89% 89% 81% 87%
w0
= A City that is liveable ?21%1 87% ?0% 92% 88% 92%
o >
w 2 . .
0 o A City that is prosperous
g o and vibrant 85% 83% 88% 84% 81% 88%
G O A City that is effective and
L) > o (o} o (o] (e} (o]
Z accountable 83%1 76% 85% 86% 79% 82%

11 = A significantly higher/lower level of satisfaction (compared to the Benchmark)

*These benchmarks are formed from 11 comparable metro LGAs (see Appendix B)
**The overall Metro Benchmark was used for Quality of Life due to low base size (see Appendix B)

Lowest performing Ward
Highest performing Ward

The above table neatly shows that for a range of summary statistics, Willoughby has performed
above our benchmarks.

At a Ward level, Sailors Bay Ward tends to have the lowest summary-results by Ward - although
even then its results are just below or above the benchmarks.




Key Findings — Year Comparison Summary

Top 3 Box results for key metrics and services & facilities themes (averaged)

accountable

2022 2020 Middle Naremburn Sailors West
(N=609) (N=604) Harbor Bay Ward
v g Overall Satisfaction 95% 96% 95% (-1%) 98% (-1%)  93% (-2%) 94% (-1%)
Cm
2 . .
£ “ Quality of Life 7% 98% 96% (-2%)  100% (+2%) 96% (-2%) 96% (-2%)
o .U
© = , . .
Satisfact th L | of
I e 86% 88% | 85% (-6%) 90% (+6%) 86% (-6%) 84% (-2%)
! :% A City that is green 87% 1% 86% (-6%) 89% (-2%) 84% (-5%) 88% (-1%)
9 =
=~ A City that is connected ) ) _ _
S g and inclusive 87% 1% 89% (-4%) 89% (-2%)  81% (-7%) 87% (-3%)
=9
= A City that is liveable 1% 93% 90% (-4%) 92% (-1%)  88% (-4%) 92% (-2%)
o >
w 2 . .
0 o A City that is prosperous ) : ) )
g o and vibrant 85% 88% 88% (-2%) 84% (-6%) 81% (-2%) 88% (-2%)
& % |ACyihat s effechive and 83% 88% | 85% (6%)  86% (-3%) 79% (8%) 82% (-2%)

Values in brackets show the difference from 2022 to 2020 (i.e. minus meaning decline this year)

Largest decline (by Ward)
Largest increase (by Ward)

2022 summary statistics are generally marginally below 2020 results.



Key Findings — Discussion

Whilst there has been a softening of some results for Willoughby Council in 2022 compared to 2020, results are still
generally very favourable - for instance:

« Interms of Overall Satisfaction with Council, 95% of respondents are at least somewhat satisfied — this is down
just 1% on 2020, but it remains well above both our special benchmark of 89%, and our overall metro benchmark
of 0%

« The 2022 Quality of Life rating (97%) is also down just 1% on 2020, but remains well above our benchmark of 93%

« When asked to rate their satisfaction with 41 Council-provided services/facilities, none of the ratings increased in
2022, whilst 19 decreased. However, satisfaction scores for 39 of the 41 services/facilities could be compared
with our special benchmarks, and 19 of the 39 scored 5% or more above our benchmarks, whilst only two scored
5% or more below.

Hypothesis ag

Across ten other community satisfaction research projects conducted this year (and also conducted in 2020/2021)
we have seen an average decline in overall satisfaction from 3.40 to 3.33. Perhaps:

+ In 2020/2021, while residents experienced lockdowns and therefore relied more on their local neighbourhoods/
exploring open spaces, they had a greater appreciation of their local community

+ In 2022, as the threat of COVID sfill lingers, interest rates have increased, etc, any halo effect that may have
existed in 2020/2021 is beginning to wane...



Key Findings — Opportunities...
A

Communication and engagement remain key opportunities for Council:

* On the open-ended ‘How could Council improve its performance’ question, the dominant theme that emerges
(once we have coded the data) is about ‘Increased communication/consultation with the community’

» Turning to the 41 pre-coded services/facilities... Engagement attributes such as ‘Opportunities to conftribute to
Council’'s decision-making process’ and ‘Keeping the community informed’ were amongst the 19
services/facilities that recorded declines in Satisfaction in 2022 — and they are amongst the top four drivers of
overall safisfaction with Council, as identified by the regression analysis

* And when we add a separate question into the regression analysis about ‘satisfaction with level of
communication you have received from Council’ (this was not one of the 41 services/facilities), it becomes the
highest driver of overall satisfaction

As we noted in 2020, the importance of this engagement opportunity beyond the fact that it appears to be a
driver of satisfaction with Council in and of itself is that it is potentially linked to some of the other themes that
follow —that is, additional communications/engagement around some of the other themes could help to address
them.

Council’'s customer service is obviously a key element of community engagement — and thus is a key opportunity
for Council as well:

» Based on the inifial regression of the 41 services/facilities, the highest driver of overall satisfaction with Council is
‘Council providing quality customer service'’

» However, when we re-run the regression and add both ‘satisfaction with level of communication you have
received from Council’ (as above) and ‘Satisfaction with most recent contact with Council’ (neither of these
were part of the 41 services/facilities) — and we filter the regression to just those who have had contact with
Council in the past 12 months — these two afttributes become the first and second highest drivers of overall
satisfaction respectively.



Key Findings — Opportunities...
A

Based on some new questions in 2022 about contacting Council/customer service:

» Of those who contacted Council in the past 12 months, their most recent contact was either for Council to take
action on a particular issue (46%), seeking information/advice (38%) or using a Council service such as paying
rates online (16%)

» Satisfaction with most recent contact was down marginally on 2020 — which may reflect at least in part a
different set of lead-in questions in 2022. However, this year's result was also marginally below our comparable
benchmark (as it was in 2020), which is surprising given most other metrics are quite positive for Willoughby:

o Satisfaction was particularly low for those who required Council to take action on a particular issue (just
64% at least somewhat satisfied), compared to 83% satisfaction for those seeking information/advice and
95% satisfaction for those using a Council-provided service such as paying rates.

o When asked an open-ended question about how Council could improve the way it deals with resident
contacts, the main themes were somewhat interrelated:

= More responsive/follow-up (14%)
= Better communication/consultation/more accessible (12%)

= Actonissues (12%)

_'ﬁ

On the open-ended ‘priority areas for next ten years' question, the second highest group of codes was ‘Improved
planning of the area’ (a nett subtotal of 24% of mentions)

* Turning to the 41 pre-coded services/facilities... Both ‘Long term planning in the Willoughby City Council area’ and
‘Planning and building permits’ recorded sizeable declines in satisfaction in 2022

* And they generated the second and ninth highest regression scores, suggesting they are an important driver of
overdall satisfaction with Council. 13



Key Findings — Opportunities...

Several results suggest that the community’s connection with the natural environment/open spaces is an
opportunity for Council: - for instance:

+ On an open-ended question about most valued aspects of living in the Willoughby LGA, the only sub-total code
to increase significantly from 2020 was ‘Natural environment (e.g.: parks, green spaces, beauty of the areq,
climate)’, up from 24% in 2020 to 32% this year

* And on a subsequent ‘priority areas for next ten years' open-ended question, references to ‘environmentally
sustainable practices’ increased significantly from 5% in 2020 to 11% in 2022

» Turning to the 41 pre-coded services/facilities... Two attributes — ‘Caring for the environment’ and ‘Maintenance
of parks’ — were the sixth and 11" highest drivers of overall satisfaction with Council

Cleanliness

Results here are a little fragmented — but cleanliness did feature as a driver in 2020, so it is worth considering again in
2022:

+ Two attributes — *Attractive streetscapes in local centres’ and ‘Mall cleaning’ — were amongst just ten services/
facilities where Willoughby's 2022 Importance rating was more than 5% above our benchmarks

* And ‘Removal of illegally dumped rubbish’ is the seventh highest driver of overall satisfaction with Council.

Good Governance and Leadership

+ Two governance-related attributes featured in the regression analysis (i.e.: key drivers of overall satisfaction):

o ‘Leadership and advocacy in the Willoughby Council area’ recorded a drop in satisfaction in 2022 — and
generated the fifth highest regression score, suggesting it is a key driver of satisfaction with Council.

o ‘Financial management’ generated the eighth highest regression score 14



Key Findings — Opportunities...

Accessibility (roads, footpaths, cycle ways) is often a top-of-mind concern for communities — and this is the case
in Willoughby - for instance:

+ On the open-ended ‘priority areas for next ten years' question, the highest single code was ‘Traffic
flow/congestion’ — up significantly from 10% of mentions in 2020 to 18% in 2022. There were also 13% of
mentions of ‘Public tfransport’ (up significantly from 8% in 2020), 7% of mentions of ‘Parking spaces’, 5%
‘Roads’, 5% ‘Footpaths/walkways’ and 4% ‘Cycle ways'.

+ Turning to the 41 pre-coded services/facilifies... One of the two road-related attributes — ‘Condition of local
roads’ — was the only one out of 41 services/ facilities to record a significant increase in its Importance score

+ And both road-related attributes (the other being ‘Traffic and parking on local roads’) recorded significant
decreases in their Satisfaction ratings (although ‘Condition of local roads’ remains well above our norm):

» Furthermore, ‘Traffic and parking on local roads’ is below our relevant benchmark, and has the largest gap
between Importance and satisfaction scores of all 41 attributes (11%, which is not excessive, but is the highest
for Willoughby):

We have seen similar results in other Councils recently, most likely related at least in part to the damage done to
the road network by heavy rains over the past year or two, along with a return to ‘normal’ traffic as more
residents return to work.

In terms of other accessibility options, both ‘Cycle ways' and ‘local footpaths’ recorded significant declines in
satisfaction.

However, despite these declines across the accessibility atftributes, only ‘Local footpaths’ featured as one of the
top drivers of overall satisfaction, ranked 12,

Our sense is that accessibility (as defined by the attributes listed here) is a key top-of-mind issue for the
Willoughby community, and it should not be ignored. Perhaps some communications could be useful — along
with further research to identify the exact concerns of the community.



Key Findings — Opportunities...

» ‘Safety in public places’ generated the highest Importance score — and the second highest Satisfaction score
* And it generated the tenth highest driver of overall satisfaction with Council

+ So arguably something that the community values and Council is managing well!

—
Waste and Recycling... 1]

As is often the case, the ‘waste and recycling collection services' attribute generated both a strong Importance
rating and a strong Satisfaction rating. And perhaps because of these strong scores, it did not feature as a key driver
of overall satisfaction. However:

* |t did record a noticeable decline in Satisfaction relative to 2020:;

o Itis one of only seven of the 41 attributes to have a T2B Importance rating higher than its T3B Satisfaction
rating (the gap is only 3%, but by Willoughby standards any gap is noticeablel)

o And it is 5% below our relevant benchmark — only one of two attributes to be 5% or more below our
benchmark

+ Of those who contacted Council in the past 12 months, 29% made a waste/rubbish-related enquiry on their most
recent contact - by far the dominant reason for contacting Council:

o Those who did contact Council with a waste/rubbish enquiry overwhelmingly found the contact with Council
‘easy/very easy’ and they were ‘satisfied/very satisfied’

Given the contact with Council about waste/rubbish was overwhelmingly positive, it may be worth exploring why
safisfaction has declined in 2022
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1. Performance of Council
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Detailed Results

1. Perfformance of Council

2. Future Vision for the Area

3. Summary of Council Services & Facilities

4. Contact with, and Communication From Council

5. Service Area Analysis

This secfion explores residents’ perceptions of Council’'s key
performance indicators.

® O
WILLOUGHBY mlcré?mex
CITY COUNCIL research

City of Diversity 18



Overall Satisfaction with the Performance of Council

Q7. Overall, for the last 12 months, how safisfied are you with the performance of Willoughby Council, not just on one or two issues but across all
responsibility areas?

2022 2020 Male Female 1834 3549 5064 65+ ti"(i]‘:g(')? Narembum Sgi(':;'s \\,’varsé
Meanrating 381 391 386 376 382 38 371 378 3.86 3.87 3.70 3.84
Top 3 Box 95%  96% | 96% 95% 98%  98%  89%  93% 95% 98% 93% 94%
Base 609 604 | 288 321 154 193 137 126 147 135 174 152

verysatisiied (5] -
22% Micromex LGA

Willoughby Benchmark —

Z City Council Comparable
satisfied (4) 22: 4 o
5% Mean rating 3.811 3.53
Somewhat satisfied (3) -7 °
T3 Box 95%1 89%
Not very satisfied (2) 3%
Yy 2% Base 609 16,604
2% T1 = A significantly higher/lower level of satisfaction
Not at all satisfied (1) I 27" (compared to the Benchmark)
0% 20% 40% 60%
m2022 (N = 609) 2020 (N = 604) Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied

Significantly higher / lower level of satfisfaction (by group)

95% of residents are at least ‘somewhat satisfied’ with the overall performance of Willoughby City Council over the past 12 months.
Whilst this is down marginally on 2020 (96%), it remains well above our special benchmark of 89% (additional benchmarks
provided overleaf). Furthermore, across ten other community satisfaction research projects conducted this year (and also
conducted in 2020/2021) we have seen an average decline in overall satisfaction from 3.40 to 3.33. Perhaps as COVID has

lingered and interest rates have started rising, etc, any halo effect that may have existed in 2020/2021 is beginning to wane. 19



Overall Satisfaction - Compared to Micromex
Benchmark

T3B % (at least somewhat satisfied)
100% ?25% 897, 90%

75%

50%

25%

0%

Willoughby City Council Comparable Metro (11 councils) Overall Metro (all councils)
Gender Age Time lived in area
T3B %
Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ 20yearsor  More fhan
less 20 years
Wlouanby City 96% 95% 98% 98% 89% 93% 98% 92%
Comparable
Metro 88% 90% 94% 89% 86% 86% 92% 89%
Benchmarks

Note: No significant testing has been conducted, data is for point of interest only

Willoughby City Council’s overall satisfaction results are considerably higher than our
normative data from other Metro Councils.
20



Overall Satisfaction with the Perfformance of Council

Q7. Overall, for the last 12 months, how satfisfied are you with the performance of Willoughby Council, not just on one or two issues but across all
responsibility areas?

Length of fime lived in the area

Rat Non-rat
atepayer on-ratepayer 3 years and More than 20
4 - 6 years 7 —10 years 11- 20 years
under years
Mean rating 3.78 3.93 3.92 3.94 3.86 3.86 3.72
Top 3 Box 94% 99% 100% 100% 98% 96% 92%
Base 461 148 39 59 76 169 266
Speak language other than English at Do you or anyone in your household Are you the parent or guardian of
home identify as having a disability any children under 18
Yes No Yes No Yes No
Mean rating 3.80 3.82 3.81 3.81 3.86 3.79
Top 3 Box 94% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
Base 162 447 90 519 228 381
Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied A significantly higher/lower rating (by group)

Ratepayers and those that have lived in the area for over 20 years were significantly less likely
to be satisfied — although even these cohorts’ satisfaction scores exceed our special

benchmark. )



Suggested Improvements for Council

Q7. Overall, for the last 12 months, how safisfied are you with the performance of Willoughby Council, not just on one or two issues but across all responsibility
areas?
Q8. How, if at all, could Willoughby Council improve its performance?

ﬂ he four slides overleaf summarise the results of an open-ended question where residents were asked
how Council could improve its performance:

» Slide 23 compares results for 2022 with 2020 based on the first-mentioned improvements only (as this
was what was reported in 2020). References to ‘council engagement’ dominate in 2022

» Slides 24 to 26 are based solely on the 2022 results, showing first and total mentions. When cross-
analysed by satisfaction, it is clear that:

o Those who were not very/not at all satisfied with Council (caution, only 30 respondents) were
significantly more likely than other respondents to suggest improvements around issues of
staffing (e.g.: more helpful, more staff), increased efficiencies, and improved management of
development)

o However, perhaps the most interesting finding is that those who were ‘somewhat satisfied’ — so
arguably easier for Council to satisfy than those who are not very/not at all satisfied — were
\ significantly more likely than those who were satisfied to say improvements could be made in

Council's engagement.




Suggested Improvements for Council

Q7. Overall, for the last 12 months, how satisfied are you with the performance of Willoughby Council, not just on one or two issues but across all responsibility
areqas?
Q8. How, if at all, could Willoughby Council improve its performance?

Comparison of first mentioned improvement (by Year)

2022 2020 2022 2020
NET: Council engagement 27% 23% NET: Other Council actions 16% 1%
Inc_reosed commur_uco’non/consulfohon 18% 15% Increosgd efficiencies/consistencies within % 3%
with the community Councill
Improve fransparency/openness 4% 2% Better fown planning 3% 1%
Better provision of information 3% 5% Cleanliness within the area 2% 0%
Listen to the community 2% 2% Financial management 2% 1%
NET: Improved/better maintained Be more helpful/better customer service 2% 0%
. e s 15% 22%
services/facilities/infrastructure
) o Support for the community 2% 1%
Services/facilities overall 3% 0%
Other (<2%) 2% 4%
Roads 2% 4%
Playgrounds/parklands/sporting facilities 2% 3% Other Suggestions
Maintain/more trees 2% 1% Happy with how things are/no issues 6% 2%
Waste management e.g. recycling 2% 4% Improved management of development 6% 6%
Traffic flow/congestion 0% 3% Increased sustainability measures 2% 2%
Parking spaces 1% 2% Other (<2%) 2% 2%
Other (<2%) 4% 5% Don't know/nothing 30% 32%
Base 609 604 Base 609 604

A significantly higher/lower percentage (by year)



Suggested Improvements for Council - In Detail

Q7. Overall, for the last 12 months, how satisfied are you with the performance of Willoughby Council, not just on one or two issues but across all responsibility
areqas?
Q8. How, if at all, could Willoughby Council improve its performance?

All mentions by Overall Satisfaction

2022 2022 Not very/not Somewhat Very satisfied/
(first mention)  (all mentions)  at all satisfied satisfied satisfied
NET: Council engagement 27% 30% 30% 47% 24%
gmgrr:riz?i;ommunico’rion/consul’ro’rion with the 18% 1% 20% 33% 17%
Improve transparency/openness 4% 6% 10% 7% 5%
Better provision of information 3% 5% 2% 5% 5%
Listen to the community 2% 2% 4% 7% 1%
senices/faciiies inrashucture 18% 207 0% 20% 19%
Services/facilities overall 3% 3% 2% 1% 4%
Roads 2% 4% 3% 2% 4%
Playgrounds/parklands/sporting facilities 2% 5% 2% 6% 5%
Maintain/more frees 2% 2% 5% 5% 1%
Waste management e.g. recycling 2% 3% 8% 2% 4%
Footpaths/walkways/cycleways 1% 3% 4% 5% 2%
Infrastructure 1% 1% 7% 3% 0%
Parking spaces 1% 1% 0% 2% 1%
Youth/children's services 1% 1% 0% <1% 1%
Public transport 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Traffic flow/congestion <1% 1% 5% 2% 1%
Base 609 609 30 152 427

A significantly higher/lower percentage (by year/satisfaction)



Q7.

Q8.

Suggested Improvements for Council - In Detail

Overall, for the last 12 months, how safisfied are you with the performance of Willoughby Council, not just on one or two issues but across all responsibility

areas?

How, if at all, could Willoughby Council improve its performance?

NET: Other Council actions

Increased efficiencies/consistencies within Council
Better town planning

Cleanliness within the area

Financial management

Be more helpful/better customer service
Support for the community

Employ new Council staff

Better online services

Be flexible with the community

Less politics in Council

Ensuring Council remains control

Base

A significantly higher/lower percentage (by year/satisfaction)

2022
(first mention)

16%
7%
4%
3%
3%
3%
2%
2%
1%

<1%
0%
0%
609

2022
(all mentions)

21%
7%
3%
3%
2%
3%
4%
1%
2%

<1%

<1%
<1%

609

All mentions by Overall Safisfaction

Not very/not
at all satisfied

57%
17%
7%
0%
7%
17%
10%
11%
2%
2%
2%
2%
30

Somewhat
satisfied

22%
8%
2%
2%
3%
3%
3%
1%
1%
0%
1%
0%
152

Very satisfied/
safisfied

19%
6%
3%
3%
1%
2%
4%
0%
2%
0%
0%
0%

427

25



Suggested Improvements for Council - In Detail

Q7. Overall, for the last 12 months, how satisfied are you with the performance of Willoughby Council, not just on one or fwo issues but across all responsibility
areqas?
Q8. How, if at all, could Willoughby Council improve its performance?

All mentions by Overall Satisfaction

Other Suggestions ‘ 2022 . 2022' Not very/qof at Somgvyho’r - Very o
(first mention)  (all mentions) all satisfied satisfied satisfied/satisfied
Happy with how things are/no issues 6% 6% 2% 0% 8%
Improved management of development 6% 8% 19% 15% 5%
Increased sustainability measures 2% 3% 2% 1% 4%
Promotion of community events/festivals 1% 2% 0% 0% 2%
Managing the growing population <1% <1% 0% 1% 0%
Housing availability <1% <1% 3% 0% 0%
Rates <1% <1% 2% 0% 0%
Keep cost of living low 0% <1% 0% 0% <1%
Improve employment/business opportunities 0% <1% 0% 0% <1%
Animal management 0% <1% 0% 1% 0%
Noise pollution 0% <1% 0% <1% <1%
Other <1% 1% 2% 2% 0%
Don't know/nothing 30% 30% 7% 21% 34%
Base 609 609 30 152 427

A significantly higher/lower percentage (by year/satisfaction)



2. Future Vision for the Area
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Detailed Results

1. Performance of Council

2. Future Vision for the Area

3. Summary of Council Services & Facilities

4. Contact with, and Communication From Council

5. Service Area Analysis

This section explores residents’ future vision for the area.
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Quality of Life

Ql. Overall, how would you rate the quadlity of life you have living in the Willoughby City Council area?
2022 2020 Mdle Female 18-34 3549  50-64 65+ ti"(i]‘:g(')? Naremburn Sgi(':;'s \\,’varsé
Mean rating 5.19 522 5.21 5.16 5.26 5.21 5.17 5.08 523 522 5.21 5.09
Top 3 Box 97% 98% 97% 97% 100% 96% 97% 95% 96% 100% 6% 96%
Base 609 604 288 321 154 193 137 126 147 135 174 152

excotiont (¢ | /5
49% . Micromex LGA

Metro
14%
(4) 14% Mean rating 5.19 4.94
: 2%
Fair (3) ' 1% T3 Box 97% 93%
1%
Poor (2) 1% Base 609 8,662
11 = A significantly higher/lower level of satisfaction
Very poor (1) :};‘: (compared to the Benchmark)
0% 20% 40% 60%

_ _ Scale: 1 = very poor, 6 = excellent
W 2022 (N = 609) W 2020 (N = 604) Significantly higher / lower result (by group)

97% of residents rated their quality of life as good to excellent, in line with 2020 results and
significantly higher than the Micromex Metro benchmark (for this question, we have only been
able to use a broader ‘Metropolitan’ Benchmark as amongst our 11 special benchmark
Councils we had too few that had used this question — see overleaf for further benchmarks). 28



Quality of Life - Compared to Micromex Benchmark

T13B % (good, very good, excellent)

v

Willoughby overall Overall Metro (all councils)
Gender Age Time lived in area
T3B %
Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ I
less years
Willoughby City
Council 97% 97% 100% 96% 97% 95% 98% 96%
Metro Benchmarks 92% 93% 92% 92% 92% 94% 92% 21%

Note: No significant testing has been conducted, data is for point of inferest only

Note: Benchmark for Quality of Life uses the Overall Metro benchmark due to insufficient
sample for the 11 comparable councils.

Willoughby City Council residents rated their quality of life higher than our Overall Metro
Council normative data.
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Quality of Life

Ql. Overall, how would you rate the quality of life you have living in the Willoughby City Council area?

Length of fime lived in the area

Ratepayer Non-ratepayer
3 years and 4 - 6 years 7 - 10 years 11- 20 years More than 20
under years
Mean rating 5.22 5.08 5.22 5.13 5.21 5.22 5.17
Top 3 Box 97% 98% 100% 94% 100% 98% 6%
Base 461 148 39 59 76 169 266
Speak language other than English at Do you or anyone in your household Are you the parent or guardian of
home identify as having a disability any children under 18
Yes No Yes No Yes No
Mean rating 5.06 5.24 4.95 5.23 5.24 5.16
Top 3 Box 96% 97% 90% 98% 97% 97%
Base 162 447 90 519 228 381
Scale: 1 = very poor, 6 = excellent Significantly higher / lower result (by group)

Those who identify with or live with someone who identifies with having a disability were
significantly less likely to state a good to excellent quality of life, however it remains at a high

level of 90%.
30



Most Valued Aspect

Q2. Thinking generally about living in the Willoughby City Council area, what do you feel is the best thing about living hereg (Open-ended question)

services, close to the City, proximity to public °

fransport) 63%
NET: Natural environment (e.g. parks, green _ 32%
spaces, beauty of the area, climate) 24%
NET: Community Aspects (e.g. community feel, _ 22%
safety, friendly, diversity within the areaq) 19%

NET: Willoughby City Council (e.g. provision of - 10%
quality services, well managed) 9%,

NET: Lifestyle the area provides (e.g. quiet, - 8%
peaceful, suburban living) 6%

Not over populated/limited high rises/not too - 5%

congested 2%
, <%
Don't know/nothing
1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
W 2022 (N = 609) 2020 (N = 604)
The above table reports mostly net subtotals —
Please see Appendix A for complete list of responses A significantly higher/lower percentage (by year)

Based on an open-ended question which asked about the ‘best things’ of living in the Willoughby areaq,
69% of residents valued the ceniral location of Willoughby, with discussions on the convenience of
services, facilities and activities and proximity to the city. The pattern of 2022 results is very similar to 2020 -
although note the significant increase in mentions of the natural environment. 3]



Q2.

Most Valued Aspect

Thinking generally about living in the Willoughby City Council area, what do you feel is the best thing about living here2 (Open-ended question)

NET: Cenftral Location (e.g. convenience to
services, close to the City, proximity to public
transport)

NET: Natural environment (e.g. parks, green
spaces, beauty of the areaq, climate)

NET: Community Aspects (e.g. community feel,

safety, friendly, diversity within the area)

NET: Willoughby City Council (e.g. provision of
quality services, well managed)

NET: Lifestyle the area provides (e.g. quiet,
peaceful, suburban living)

Not over populated/limited high rises/not too
congested

Don't know/nothing

Base

Overall

69%

32%

22%

10%

8%

5%

<1%

609

Middle
Harbor

64%

40%

24%

12%

6%

6%

<1%

Ward
Naremburn Sailors Bay West Ward
79% 63% 75%
24% 32% 32%
17% 26% 20%
8% 14% 7%
12% 10% 4%
3% 7% 2%
<1% 0% 0%
135 174 152

A significantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Naremburn residents were significantly more likely to state the central location.
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Most Valued Aspect

Q2. Thinking generally about living in the Willoughby City Council area, what do you feel is the best thing about living here2 (Open-ended question)

Speak language

Length of time lived in the area other than English at
home
3 years and More than
onder 4—6vyears 7-10years 11-20 years A el Yes No

NET: Cenftral Location (e.g. convenience to

services, close to the City, proximity to public 65% 73% 65% 75% 67% 70% 69%

fransport)
NET: Natural environment (e.g. parks, green

spaces, beauty of the areq, climate) 38% 25% 36% 26% 36% 22% 36%
NET: Community Aspects (e.g. community feel,

safety, friendly, diversity within the area) 21% 21% 30% 18% 22% 31% 19%
NET: Willoughby City Council (e.g. provision of

quality services, well managed) 1% 18% 7% 10% 10% 6% 12%
NET: Lifestyle the area provides (e.g. quiet,

peaceful, suburban living) 20% 5% % % 8% 9% 8%
Not over populated/limited high rises/not too

congested 6% 4% 7% 3% 5% 5% 4%
Don't know/nothing 0% 0% 0% 0% <1% <1% <1%
Base 39 59 76 169 266 162 447

A significantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Those that have lived in the area for 3 years and under are more likely to value the lifestyle the
area provides. Non-English speakers were more likely to state the community aspects, while

less likely to state the natural environment. 2



Top Priority Areas for Council fo Focus On

Q3. In the next 10 years is there anything you would change or would like to see changed in the Willoughby City Council area? (Open-ended question)

NET: Improved/better maintained - |G, 7

services/facilities/infrastructure 47%

NET: Improved planning of the area _ 24%

22%

NET: Willoughby City Council practices _6‘7 14%

NET: Environmentally sustainable practices _57 11%

NET: Improved appearence of LGA - 3?;’

Encourage more business to the area e.g. [} 3%
restaurants, cafes 4%

Increased education facilifies - 3%

1%
other NN 1%
6%
, o NN 57
Don't know/nothing 26%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
m 2022 (N = 609) 2020 (N = 604)
The above table reports mostly net subtotals —
Please see Appendix A for complete list of responses A significantly higher/lower percentage (by year)

Based on an open-ended question which asked about the things residents would change/would
like to see changed about the Willoughby area, 57% of residents mentioned improved/better
maintained services/facilities/infrastructure, with mentions of public transport, traffic
flow/congestion, and playgrounds/parklands. 34



Top Priority Areas for Council to Focus On

Q3. In the next 10 years is there anything you would change or would like to see changed in the Willoughby City Council areag

Top priority in detail

2022 2020
N = 609 N = 604

NET: Improved/better maintained services/facilities/infrastructure 57% 47%
Traffic flow/congestion 18% 10%

Public tfransport 13% 8%
Playgrounds/parklands 8% 7%
Parking spaces 7% 8%

Roads 5% 8%
Footpaths/walkways/pedestrian crossings 5% 3%
Shopping 5% 2%

Bike paths/cycleways 4% 2%
Services/facilities in general 4% 3%

Waste management e.g. green bins, bulky waste collections 4% 2%

Tree maintenance 3% 1%
Infrastructure 3% 2%

Street signs/lights 1% 2%

Please see Appendix A for complete list of responses for all NETs A significantly higher/lower percentage (by year)

The increase in residents stating ‘improved/better maintained service/facilities/infrastructure’ is

driven primarily by an increase in mentions of traffic flow/congestion (likely explained by a post

work-from-home economy increasing traffic levels) and ‘public transport’ (again higher levels of
usage post WFH). 35



Top Priority Areas for Council to Focus On

Q3. In the next 10 years is there anything you would change or would like to see changed in the Willoughby City Council areag

Lower priorities in detail

2022 2020
N = 609 N = 604

NET: Improved planning of the area 24% 22%
Management of development to avoid over-development 16% 18%
Availability of affordable housing 4% 2%
Long-term planning 4% 1%
Management of population growth 2% 2%
Zoning of the area 1% 0%

NET: Willoughby City Council Practices 14% 6%
More/updated community facilities e.g. sports fields 6% 3%

Better customer service/staff 3% 0%
Enforcing legislation 3% 0%
Improve communication/transparency/consultation 2% 1%
Greater support for local business 1% 0%
Increased consistency with Council decisions 0% 0%

Focus on all areas of LGA 0% 1%

Pay off Council debt 0% 0%

NET: Environmentally sustainable practices 1% 5%
Retaining green/open spaces 7% 4%

More sustainability initiatives 4% 1%
Control of pollution 1% 0%

Please see Appendix A for complete list of responses for all NETs A significantly higher/lower percentage (by year)

The increase for ‘Willoughby City Council practices’ was driven mostly by an increase in mentions
for ‘more/updated community facilities’, ‘better customer service/staff’ and ‘enforcing legislation’.

The increase for Environmentally sustainable practices was driven by an increase in mentions for
‘retaining green/open spaces’ and ‘more sustainability initiatives’. 36



Top Priority Areas for Council to Focus On

Q3. In the next 10 years is there anything you would change or would like to see changed in the Willoughby City Council area? (Open-ended question)

Ward
Overall .
viiclele Naremburn Sailors Bay West Ward
Harbor
NET: I‘mprovec‘i‘/pe’r’.rer maintained 57% 45% 59% 58% 66%
services/facilities/infrastructure
NET: Improved planning of the area 24% 25% 25% 27% 18%
NET: Willoughby City Council practices 14% 17% 8% 17% 13%
NET: Environmentally sustainable practices 1% 6% 1% 15% 10%
NET: Improved appearance of LGA 3% 4% 3% 3% 2%
Encourage more business to the area e.g. 3% 4% 0% 5% 2%
restaurants, cafes
Increased education facilities 3% 4% 5% 0% 4%
Other 1% 10% 9% 10% 14%
Don't know/nothing 15% 14% 21% 11% 15%
Base 609 147 135 174 152

A significantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

West Ward residents were significantly more likely to mention ‘improved/better maintained
services/facilities/infrastructure’ as a priority area, while Middle Harbour residents were less

likely. .



Top Priority Areas for Council to Focus On

Q3. In the next 10 years is there anything you would change or would like to see changed in the Willoughby City Council area? (Open-ended question)

Speak language

Length of time lived in the area other than English at
home
3 years and More than
onder 4—6vyears 7-10years 11-20 years A el Yes No
NET: Improved/better maintained 67% 56% 75% 52% 54% 59% 56%
services/facilities/infrastructure
NET: Improved planning of the area 17% 21% 19% 24% 27% 17% 26%
NET: Willoughby City Council practices 6% 7% 8% 18% 16% 9% 16%
NET: Environmentally sustainable practices 5% 13% 15% 1% 10% 7% 13%
NET: Improved appearance of LGA 0% 7% 5% 2% 3% 6% 2%
Encourage more business to the area e.g. 1% 3% 5% 1% 3% 3% 3%
restaurants, cafes
Increased education facilities 0% 3% 3% 5% 3% 6% 2%
Other 1% 19% 1% 9% 10% 12% 10%
Don't know/nothing 12% 18% 13% 17% 14% 19% 13%
Base 39 59 76 169 266 162 447

A significantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Non-English speakers were less likely to state ‘improved planning of the area’.
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Detailed Results

1. Performance of Council

2. Future Vision for the Area

3. Summary of Council Services & Facilities

4. Contact with, and Communication From Council

5. Service Area Analysis

3. Summary of Council Services &
Facilities

WILLOUGHBY micré?mex 1

CITY COUNCIL researc
City of Diversity 39



Council Services and Facilities

A major component of the 2022 Community Survey was to assess perceived Importance of, and Satisfaction with
41 Council-provided services and facilities — the equivalent of 82 separate questions!

We have utilised the following techniques to summarise and distil the key findings from these 82 questions:

3.2 Comparison with Micromex Benchmarks

3.3 Performance Gap Analysis

3.4 Quadrant Analysis

3.5 Regression Analysis (i.e.: determine the services/
facilities that drive overall safisfaction with
Council)
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3.1 Importance & Satisfaction - Highest/Lowest Rated
Services/Facilities

Importance Satisfaction

The following services/facilities received the highest T2 box The following services/facilities received the highest T3 box

importance ratings: satisfaction ratings:
Higher importance T2 Box Mean Higher satisfaction T3Box Mean
Safety in public areas 93% 4.66 Library services 94% 4.20
Maintenance of parks 94% 4.60 Safety in public areas ?26% 4.00
Waste and recycling collection services 1% 4.58 Mall cleaning ?25% 3.96
Caring for the environment 21% 4.57 Mo!n‘renonce of parks ) 4% 3.95

_ Maintenance of assets such as community 96% 395

Maintenance of bushland areas 89% 4.49 centres, libraries, etc. ° :

The following services/facilities received the lowest T2 box The following services/facilities received the lowest T3 box
importance ratings: satisfaction ratings:
Lower importance T2 Box Mean Lower satisfaction T3 Box Mean
Cycleways 50% 3.39 Traffic & parking on local roads 73% 2.98
Art centres 50% 3.48 Planning & building permits 68% 2.99

Opportunities to contribute to Council’s

Council’s volunteers program 52% 3.54 decision-making process 70% 3.08
Council childcare services 56% 3.60 Cycleways 70% 3.13
Graffiti removal 63% 3.81 Climate change actions 78% 3.17
T2B = important/very important T3B = somewhat satisfied/safisfied/very safisfied
Scale: 1 = not at allimportant, 5 = very important Scale: 1 = not af all satfisfied, 5 = very satisfied

A core element of this community survey was the rating of 41 facilities/services in terms of Importance and
Satisfaction. The above analysis identifies the highest and lowest rated services/facilities in terms of Importance
and Satisfaction.

Safety in public areas and maintenance of parks are top 5 in Importance and in Satisfaction. A1



3.1 Services and Facilities — Importance
- Comparison by Year

Q4. Please indicate your level of importance with the following...
5.00
= Average overall change (-0.02)
4.75 tl = A significantly higher/lower level Condition of
of importance (compared to 2020) local roads o
4.50
(%2}
O
£
Il 425
oz
0}
e
o 4.00
o)
Q
1<l 3.75
o
N
o
N
3.50
3.25
3.00
3.00 3.25 3.50 3.75 4.00 4.25 4.50 4.75 5.00

2020 lmpor’ronce Ro’rlngs Scale: 1 = not at allimportant, 5 = very important

The above chart compares the mean Importance ratings for 2022 vs 2020.

Importance significantly increased for 1 of the 41 services and facilities (condition of local roads),

there were no significant decreases in importance for any services and facilities. o



3.1 Services and Facilities — Satisfaction
- Comparison by Year

Q4. Please indicate your level of importance with the following...
5.00

= Average overall change (-0.15)

475 11 A significantly higher/lower level

of satisfaction (compared to 2020)
4.50

4.25 Service areas that have significantly
® decreased in satisfaction:

Council childcare services

Condition of local roads

Cycleways

Long term planning in the Willoughby City Council area

Opportunities to confribute to Council’'s decision-making

process

Keeping the community informed

Planning & building permits

Community centres and facilities

Maintenance of sports fields

Waste and recycling collection services

Traffic & parking on local roads

Support for local business

Willoughby Leisure Centre programs and facilities

Local footpaths

Leadership and advocacy in the Willoughby council area

Maintenance of sireet trees

Community and cultural activities

Safety in public areas

Maintenance of parks

4.00

3.75

3.50

3.25

(%]
O
L
O
oz
=
Q2
-—
O
O
e
{2
O
(%]
o
N

3.00

2.75

2.50
2.50 2.75 3.00 3.25 3.50 3.75 4.00 4.25 4.50 4.75 5.00

2020 Satisfaction Rohngs Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied

The above chart compares the mean Satisfaction ratings in 2022 vs 2020.

There were no significant increases in satisfaction for the 41 services and facilities. However, there were 19
measures that experienced a significant decrease in resident satisfaction from 2020, with mean scores
across all 41 attributes declining by an average of 0.15 points. 43



3.2 Comparison to Micromex Benchmarks

Of the 41 services/facilities, we could compare Willoughby results against benchmarks for 39 of them. These
comparisons are on the following two slides.

The benchmark we have used is the special benchmark based on 11 Councils selected by Willoughby Council
(see Slide 116 for list).

In terms of Importance scores (see Slide 45), there are some areas where Willoughby residents gave noticeably
lower ratings — for instance: Council childcare services; Attractive streetscapes in local centres (and somewhat
related, Mall cleaning); and Council’s volunteers program

In terms of Satisfaction ratings (see Slide 46):

* Willoughby scores 5% or more above our special benchmark in terms of satisfaction for 19 of the 39 comparable
attributes — most noticeably for: Local footpaths; Leadership and advocacy in the Willoughby Council area;
Condition of local roads; and Promoting sustainable lifestyles

+ And only scores 5% or more below our special benchmark for two attributes: Council childcare services and
Waste and recycling collection services
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3.2 Importance Compared to the Micromex Benchmark

The chart below shows the variance between Willoughby City Council fop 2 box importance scores and the Micromex
Benchmark. Services/facilities shown in the below chart highlight larger positive and negative gaps.

Willoughby City Council Top 2 Box Importance Scores

Maintenance of parks

Graffiti removal

Community and cultural activities
Support for people from multicultural
Safety in public areas

Promoting sustainable lifestyles

Keeping the community informed

Public festivals and events

Community centres and facilities
Maintenance of sports fields

Traffic & parking on local roads
Leadership and advocacy in the Willoughby
Support for local business

Disability programs and support

Library services

Protection of heritage buildings and items
Art centres

Mall cleaning

Council’s volunteers program

Attractive streetscapes in local centres

Council childcare services

I, 047
I 437
I 437

I /27

I, 037
I, /97
I 567
I 467
I 4%
I S 1%
I 547

s A

WA
I /1 %
I 67
I 6%
I 507
I /3%
I 527
A
I 567%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Variance to the Comparable Metro
Benchmark (11 councils)

-15%

8%
7%
7%
7%
7%
7%
6%
6%
6%
5%
-5%
-6%
-6%
-7%
-9%
-10%
-10%
-11%
-20% -10% 0% 10%

Note: Only services/facilities with a variance of +/- 5% to the Benchmark have been shown above. Please see Appendix A for detailed list

20%
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3.2 Sdatisfaction Compared to the Micromex Benchmark

The chart below shows the variance between Willoughby City Council top 3 box satisfaction scores and the Micromex Benchmark.
Services/facilities shown in the below chart highlight larger positive and negative gaps.

Willoughby City Council Top 3 Box Satisfaction Scores Variance to the Comparable Metro
Benchmark (11 councils)
Local footpaths |G 89% 17%
Leadership and advocacy in the Willoughby.. NG 84% 13%
Condition of local roads  [IININIEGEGEEEEEEEEEE 34% 13%
Promoting sustainable lifestyles [N 39% 13%
Removal of illegally dumped rubbish  [INNEREG 91% 9%
Balancing population growth with services and.. | IINININIGININGNTGEEEE /5% 9%
Support for people from multicultural.. NG 92% 8%
Graffitiremoval NG 907 8%
Maintenance of street trees [N 32% 8%
Long term planning in the Willoughby City.. NI /3% 8%
Community and cultural activities | GG 53% 7%
Maintenance of bushland areas  [IIIINIEGIGIGIGIGEEEEEEN 5417 7%
Protection of heritage buildings and items  [IIIIEEGEGGE 35% 7%
Safety in public areas  [INIEIEIGEGEEEEENEE 96% 6%
Art centres I 927 5%
Youth services [N 337 5%
Opportunities to contribute to Council's.. [ IIIINIGTTN /0% 5%
Climate change actions [IIINIEGGGN /8% 5%
Financial management GG 5377% 5%
________ Waste and recycling collection services NN 9% @402 so @mE 0000000
Council childcare services | IIIIIIIIEIEGEGGNGNNNNNNNNNN S1% -10%
0% 20% 40% 60% 86% 100% -20% 0% 20%

Note: Only services/facilities with a variance of +/- 5% to the Benchmark have been shown above. Please see Appendix A for detailed list



3.3 Performance Gap Analysis

PGA establishes the gap between importance and satisfaction. This is calculated by subtracting the top 3 satisfaction score from the
top 2 importance score. In order to measure performance gaps. respondents are asked to rate the importance of, and their
satisfaction with, each of a range of different services or facilities on a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 = low importance or satisfaction and 5 =
high importance or satisfaction. These scores are aggregated at a total community level.

The higher the differential between importance and satisfaction, the greater the difference is between the provision of that service by
Willoughby City Council and the expectation of the community for that service/facility.

In the table on the following page, we can see the services and facilities with the largest performance gaps.

When analysing the performance gaps, it is expected that there will be some gaps in terms of resident satisfaction. Those
services/facilities that have achieved a performance gap of greater than 20% may be indicative of areas requiring future optimisation.

Importance
& » (Area of focus - where residents
5 '/’*" would like Council to focus/invest)
T ‘
a
£ ol
-~/ Performance

»

i Gap

Satisfaction
(Satisfaction with current
performance in a parficular areq)

(Gap = Importance rating minus Satisfaction rating)

Satisfaction
47




3.3

Performance Gap Analysis

When we examine the largest performance gaps, we can identify that all of the services or facilities have been rated as
high in importance, whilst resident satisfaction for all of these areas is between 68% and 96%.

Willoughby City Council has only 7 services/facilities with a performance gap, of these, the highest is only 11%, a positive

result for Council.

Service Area

A City that is connected and inclusive

A City that is effective and
accountable

A City that is prosperous and vibrant

A City that is effective and
accountable

A City that is liveable

A City that is connected and inclusive
A City thatis green

Performance
service/Facility Importance T2 Satisfaction T3 Gap
Box Box (Importance -
Satisfaction)
Traffic & parking on local roads 84% 73% 1%
Long ’rerm planning in the Willoughby City 87% 78% 9%
Council area
Planning & building permits 76% 68% 8%
Keeping the community informed 86% 79% 7%
Bolonqng population growth with services 86% 79% 6%
and infrastructure
Condition of local roads 89% 86% 3%
Waste and recycling collection services 21% 89% 3%

Please see Appendix A for full Performance Gap Ranking 48



3.4 Quadrant Analysis

Quadrant analysis is often helpful in planning future directions based on stated outcomes. It combines the stated importance of the community
and assesses satisfaction with delivery in relation to these needs.

This analysis is completed by plotting the variables on x and y axes, defined by stated importance and rated satisfaction. We aggregate the top 2
box importance scores and top 3 satisfaction scores for stated importance and rated satisfaction to identify where the facility or service should
be plofted.

On average, Willoughby City Council residents rated the Importance of services/facilities on par with our Benchmark, and their Safisfaction was,
on average, noticeably higher.

. . . Micromex Comparable Metro

Average Importance 75% 76%
Average Satisfaction 87% 82%

Note: Micromex comparable benchmark only refers to like for like measures

Explaining the 4 quadrants (overleaf)

Attributes in the top right quadrant, MAINTAIN, such as ‘maintenance of parks’, are Council's core strengths, and should be freated as such.
Maintain, or even attempt to improve your position in these areas, as they are influential and address clear community needs.

Attributes in the top left quadrant, IMPROVE, such as ‘fraffic and parking on local roads’ are key concerns in the eyes of your residents. In the vast
majority of cases you should aim to improve your performance in these areas to better meet the community’s expectations.

Attributes in the bottom left quadrant, NICHE, such as ‘Council childcare services’, are of a relatively lower priority (and the word ‘relatively’
should be stressed — they are stillimportant). These areas tend to be important to a particular segment of the community.

Finally, attributes in the boftom right quadrant, SOCIAL CAPITAL, such as ‘arf centres’, are core strengths, but in relative terms they are considered
less overtly important than other directly obvious areas. However, the occupants of this quadrant tend to be the sort of services and facilities that
deliver to community liveability, i.e. make it a good place to live.

Recommendations based only on stated importance and satisfaction have major limitations, as the actual questionnaire process essentially ‘silos’
facilities and services as if they are independent variables, when they are in fact all part of the broader community perception of council
performance.
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Importance

Improve

Higher importance, lower satisfaction

Maintain
Higher importance, higher satisfaction

1
100% ——  Willoughby City Council Average |
————— Micromex Comparable Metro Benchmark Average |
|
1 Maintenance of
95% | PAKS S atety in publ
1 Waste and recycling [ ) atetyin public areas
| collection services ®
|
90% } Condit ./fl | ® Caring for the environment
A \ ondition of loca .
Long term planning in the } L roads Maintenance ‘% bushland areas
Willoughby City Council area |
K ing th it \ ® Local footpaths
eeping the community [ .
85% Traffic & parkin informed _) | Removal of i”egOlIycgrilrr;ffr:}ff]&/ngeen?rfecsssliebfrscsr?ecsheofsc
| ) . ? , , etc.
o Iocolloroodsg ° Balancing population growth with Financial managementiumped rubbish s
services and infrastructure ! \E e
1 Council prou‘di g quality @ Maintenance of sports fields
80% Maintenance of street trees 03 customer service ePromoting sustainable
! lifestyles
Planning & building permits | @ Support for local business
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————— +----——————————————— a T T I a T T T T ———
| Activities for children and their
75% | ~ families
Climate change actions | Elderly support services ® @ Mallcleaning
. . [ J
i Disability programs Support for people from
70% ! and support multicultural backgrounds
° [ Hractive streetscapes .
i | i : C t d
Opportunities to contribute to Council’s Leadership and advocacyin _g inlocal centres ® cIJtmmlunl ]XQP
decision-making process the W'”OUthV COU_”¢'I area @ Public festivals cutiuratactivines
45% Pro’r.ec.hon of hgn’rd}ge ) and events ©- Library services
° . buildings and |’reﬁns Youth services ® Community centres and
Willoughby Leisure C?ntre _/. facilities
programs and facilities Graffiti removal
|
|
60% 1
|
|
Council childcare services @ |
55% 1
i Council’s volunteers program
Cycleways (70%, 50%) |
50% v 1 @ Art centres
65% 70% 75% 80% 85% 920% 95% 100%
Niche Social Capital

Lower importance, lower satisfaction

Satisfaction

Lower importance, higher satisfaction 50



3.5 Advanced Regression Analysis

The outcomes identified in stated importance/satisfaction analysis often tend to be obvious and challenging. No matter how much focus a
council dedicates to ‘traffic and parking on local roads’, it will often be found in the IMPROVE quadrant. This is because, perceptually, the
condition of local roads can always be better.

Furthermore, the outputs of stated importance and satisfaction analysis address the current dynamics of the community, they do not predict
which focus areas are the most likely agents to change the community’s perception of Council's overall performance.

Therefore, in order to identify how Willoughby City Council can actively drive overall community satisfaction, we conducted further analysis

Explanation of Analysis

Regression analysis is a statistical tool for investigating relationships between dependent variables and explanatory variables. Using a regression, a
category model was developed. The outcomes demonstrated that increasing resident satisfaction by actioning the priorities they stated as being
important would not necessarily positively impact on overall satisfaction.

What Does This Mean?

The learning is that if we only rely on the stated community priorities, we will not be allocating the appropriate resources to the actual service
attributes that will improve overall community satisfaction. Using regression analysis, we can identify the attributes that essentially build overall
satisfaction. We call the outcomes ‘derived importance’.

ldentify top services/facilities that will
drive overall satisfaction with Council

Map stated satisfaction and derived
importance to identify community
priority areas
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3.5 Key Drivers of Overall Satisfaction with Council

Dependent variable: Q7. Overall, for the last 12 months, how safisfied are you with the performance
of Willoughby Council, not just on one or two issues but across all responsibility areas?

Council providing quality customer service

Long term planning in the Willoughby City Council area
Keeping the community informed

Opportunities to contribute to Council’s decision-making process
Leadership and advocacy in the Willoughby council area
Caring for the environment

Removal of illegally dumped rubbish

Financial management

Planning & building permits

Safety in public areas

Maintenance of parks

Local footpaths

0.0%

I 10.2%
I .57
I /.07
I 530
I -7
I 5.0
I .7
I /.37
I /07
I .
I /.07
I ;0%

50%

10.0% 15.0%

The results in the chart above identify which services/facilities contribute most to overall satisfaction. If Council can improve satisfaction scores
across these services/facilifies, they are likely to improve their overall satisfaction score.

These top 12 services/facilities (so 29% of the 41 services/facilities) account for about 67% of the variation in overall satisfaction. Therefore, whilst
all 41 services/facilities are important, only a number of them are potentially significant drivers of satisfaction (at this stage, the other 29
services/facilities have less impact on satisfaction — although if resident satisfaction with them was to suddenly change they may have more
immediate impact on satisfaction).

Note: Please see Appendix A for complete list RZ value = 48.1
The score assigned to each area indicates the percentage of influence each attribute
contributes to overall satisfaction with Council. If Council can increase satisfaction in these

areas it willimprove overall community satisfaction. o



3.5 Mapping Stated Satisfaction and Derived Importance Identifies the

Community Priority Areas

® Safety in public areas
® Maintenance of parks

Caring for the environmer:r ® Removal of illegally dumped
rubbish Maintain
® |ocal footpaths

100%
90%

c

Rl

—

(8]

B  80%

2

—

O

wv

T

[0

—

O

—

v
70%
60%

0.0%

® Financial management PY
Council providing

®
Leadership and advocacy in the quality customer
service

Wiloughby councilcrea =~ service . TFTT

Long term planning in the

e Keepingthe communily  wijoughpy City Council
informed areq

Opportunities to contribute to
® Council's decision-making process
Planning & building
permits

—— Willoughby City Council Average
————— Micromex Comparable Metro Benchmark Average

2.0% 4.0% 6.0% 8.0% 10.0% 12.0% 14.0% 16.0%

Derived importance

The above chart looks at the relationship between stated satisfaction (top 3 box) and derived
importance (Regression result) to identify the level of contribution of each measure. Any
services/facilities below the blue lines (shown above) could potentially be focussed on as they

are key drivers with relatively lower current satisfaction.
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3.5 Contribution to Overall Satisfaction with Council’s
Performance

By combining the outcomes of the regression data based on Council’s CSP pillars, we can identify the derived
importance of the different Nett Priority Areas. ‘A City that is effective and accountable’ is the key contributor toward
overall satfisfaction with Council’s performance, contributing 6.4% per service/facility on average (and 44.6% in total).

Total contribution Average contribution

B A City that is effective and accountable
1 A City that is green
. L A City that is effective and
A City that is liveable accountable _ 6.4%

B A City that is prosperous and vibrant
A City that is green - 2.9%

A City that is liveable

W A City that is connected and inclusive

1.7%

A City that is prosperous and

vibrant 1.4%

A City that is connected and 1%
inclusive e

0.0% 5.0% 10.0%
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2.4. Key Drivers of Overall Satisfaction with Council

Re-run of Slide 53, with the inclusion of Q9 (satisfaction with level of communication)

Q9. How satisfied are you currently with the level of communication you _ 16.3%
have experienced from Willoughby Councile e
Long term planning in the Willoughby City Council area _ 8.9%
Council providing quality customer service ||| GG 327
Keeping the community informed _ 4.7%

Opportunities to contribute to Council's decision-making process || G0 2.3%
Caring for the environment ||| | Gz 4.3%
Leadership and advocacy in the Willoughby council area || 4.2%
Removal of ilegally dumped rubbish || GGz 4.0%
Maintenance of parks ||| 3.7%
Planning & building permits _ 3.6%
Financial management || 3.5%
0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0%

The results in the chart above identify which services/facilities contribute most to overall satisfaction. If Council can improve satisfaction scores
across these services/facilifies, they are likely to improve their overall satisfaction score.

These top 11 services/facilities (so 26% of the updated 42 services/facilities) account for about 66% of the variation in overall satisfaction.
Therefore, whilst all 42 services/facilities are important, only a number of them are potentially significant drivers of satisfaction (at this stage, the
other 30 services/facilities have less impact on satisfaction — although if resident satisfaction with them was to suddenly change they may have

more immediate impact on satisfaction).

Note: Please see Appendix A for complete list R2value = 51.9
Most of the above attributes are the same as shown on Slide 53 - however, the importance of
communication is highlighted with the addition of the ‘level of communication Council has

with the community’ attribute, which on its own contributes 16.3%. o



2.4. Mapping Stated Satisfaction and Derived Importance Identifies the

100%
90%

c

Rl

—

(8]

B  80%

2

—

O

wv

T

[0

—

O

—

v
70%
60%

0.0%

Community Priority Areas

Re-run of Slide 54 with the inclusion of Q9 (satisfaction with level of communication)

® Maintenance of parks

® Caring for the environment
Removal of illegally dumped rubbish

Council providing quality

® Financial management -
@ customer service

o]
Q9. Satisfaction with the
Leadership and advocacy in level of communication
the Willoughby council area from Council2

Keeping the community informed
®

Long term planning in the
Willoughby City Council area

Opportunities to contribute to
® Council's decision-making

rocess
®  Planning & bm%ing

Derived importance

Optimise

20.0% 22.0%

permits
—— Willoughby City Council Average
————— Micromex Comparable Metro Benchmark Average
2.0% 4.0% 6.0% 8.0% 10.0% 12.0% 14.0% 16.0% 18.0%

The above chart looks at the relationship between stated satisfaction (top 3 box) and derived

regression analysis) is relatively strong.

importance (Regression result) to identify the level of contribution of each measure.
Satisfaction with the level of communication from Council (the largest driver in this revised

56



3.5 Key Drivers of Overall Satisfaction with Council

Re-run of regression from Slides 53 and 56 with the inclusion of Q9 (safisfaction with level of communication)
and Qée (satisfaction with most recent contact). This is only for those who have had a recent contact (N=396)

Q9. How satisfied are you currently with .The level of communicoﬂon you have experienced _ 12.0%
from Willoughby Council?
Qée. And overall, how satisfied were you with this most recent dealing with Council? _ 8.5%
Council providing quality customer service _ 7.8%
Long term planning in the Willoughby City Council area _ 7.3%
Leadership and advocacy in the Willoughby council area _ 5.5%
Opportunities to contribute to Council’s decision-making process _ 4.5%
Caring for the environment || | GcNN:@ 4.4%
Keeping the community informed || N0 3.9%
Maintenance of street trees || EEGzGN0@ 3.7%
Maintenance of parks _ 3.6%
Removal of illegally dumped rubbish _ 3.4%

Financial management _ 3.2%

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0%

In this third and final regression analysis, we included a 43 variable, namely ‘Satisfaction with most recent dealing with
Council’ — and the analysis is based only on those who had contacted Council in the last 12 months.

Note: Please see Appendix A for complete list R2 value = 60.1

The top driver remains ‘satisfaction with level of communication from Council’, whilst
‘satisfaction with most recent dealing with Council’ is the second highest driver. Note also that
the other customer service/engagement attributes are still featuring in this highly modified

regression analysis, suggesting just how important engagement is. 57



3.5 Mapping Stated Satisfaction and Derived Importance Identifies the
Community Priority Areas

100%
90%

c

Rl
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(8]

B  80%

2

—

O
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T

[0

—

O

—

v
70%
60%

0.0%

Re-run of regression from Slides 53 and 56 with the inclusion of Q9 (safisfaction with level of communication)

and Qée (satisfaction with most recent contact). This is only for those who have had a recent contact (N=394)

Maintenance of parks
®

Caring for The. environment

Removal of illegally
dumpe:i rubbish

Financial management
°

Leadership and advocacy in

Maintenance of street the Willoughby council area

frees PY
[
Keeping the community
informed

]
Opportunities to confribute to
Council’s decision-making
process

2.0% 4.0% 6.0%

¢ °
Long term planning in the
Willoughby City Council area

Q9. Satisfaction with level of

° communication from Council2

Council providing quality
customer service

Qée. Satisfaction with most
recent dealing with Council2

—— Willoughby City Council Average
Micromex Comparable Metro Benchmark Average

8.0% 10.0%

Derived importance

12.0%

Optimise

14.0%

The above chart looks at the relationship between stated satisfaction (top 3 box) and derived
importance (Regression result) obtained on the previous slide. The two dominant drivers (i.e.:
furthest to the right) have reasonable levels of satisfaction — although there appears to be room

fo improve the performance of ‘satisfaction with most recent dealing with Council’.
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Detailed Results

1. Performance of Council

2. Future Vision for the Area

3. Summary of Council Services & Facilities

.|

:' l\:'”-""ﬁ"i'“
| i s gy
| G .

4. Contact with, and Communication From Council

5. Service Area Analysis

»»»»»»»

This section explores residents’ most recent contact with
Council and how satisfied they are with Council’'s overall
level of communication with the community.
Importantly, the ‘contact with Council’ questions have
been substantially revised in 2022, so comparisons with
2020 are generally not meaningful.

micrgmex
WILLOUGHBY égm H

CITY COUNCIL researc

City of Diversity 59

4. Contact with, and Communication From
Council



Q5.

13+ fimes (13)
12 fimes (12)
11 times (11)

Ten times (10)

Nine fimes (9)

Eight times (8)

Seven times (7)
Six fimes (6)
Five fimes (5)
Four times (4)
Three times (3)
Twice (2)
Once (1)

Not at all (0)

Can’t say (0)

Base: N=609

Contact with Council

B 2%

| A

| <1%

B 3%

| <1%

| <1%

| A
B 7
N %
N 57
N 137%

Nett: 65%
~ Average (of those that have
contacted at least once): 3.79

—

N 357

N 5%
N 13%
| <1%

0%

20% 40%

In the last 12 months, how many times, if any, have you contacted or sought information from Willoughby Council for any reason?

= Average (all): 2.47

Note: values in brackets denote those used to calculate averages

65% of residents have contacted or sought information from Council in the last 12 months.

Of those who had contacted Council, average number of contacts is 3.79 in the past year (or 2.47 times on average
annually if calculated based on all residents, including those with 0 contacts).

In 2020, 46% of residents stated that they ‘had contacted Council in the last 12 months’. The questionnaire changes in 2022

(previously yes/no; inclusion of ‘or sought information’ in 2022) has likely contributed to the increase.
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Q5.

At least once
Average
Average (contacted)

Base

At least once
Average
Average (contacted)

Base

At least once
Average
Average (contacted)

Base

2022 Male
65% 62%
2.47 2.31
3.79 3.70
609 288
Ratepayer

68%
2.66
3.89
461

Contact with Council

In the last 12 months, how many times, if any, have you contacted or sought information from Willoughby Council for any reason?

Female

67%
2.61
3.87
321

Non-
ratepayer
54%
1.86
3.43
148

Speak language other than
English at home

Yes
61%
2.37
3.89
162

No
67%
2.50
3.76
447

18-34  35-49
51% 67%
1.75 2.71
3.42 4.06
154 193

3 years and
under
46%
1.14
2.50
39

50-64

76%
3.10
4.07
137

65+

67%
229
3.40
126

Middle
Harbor

69%
2.88
4.15
147

Naremburn Sailors West

Bay Ward

61% 65% 64%
1.99 2.54 2.41
3.24 3.91 3.76
135 174 152

Length of time lived in the area

4 — 6 years

71%

2.90

4.08
59

7 — 10 years

57%

2.47

4.33
76

Do you or anyone in your household
identify as having a disability

Yes
67%
3.11
4.67
90

No
65%
2.36
3.64
519

11- 20 years
65%
2.42
3.72
169

More than 20

years
69%

2.59
3.77
266

Are you the parent or guardian of

any children under 18

Yes
69%
3.05
4.45
228

No
63%
2.12
3.36
381

Ratepayers and those aged 50-64 were significantly more likely to have contacted Council.

Of those who have contacted Council at least once, those from Naremburn and those who do
not have children under 18 have contacted Council significantly less frequently on average.

Significantly higher/lower result (by group)
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Type Of Contact (Most Recent Contact)

Q6a. On the most recent occasion that you contacted or sought information from Council, were you...

2022 Mdle Femdle 1834 3549 5064 65+  MAdie i empum  Salors o West
Harbor Bay Ward
Requiring Council fo fake A%  44%  47% 38%  37%  52%  57%  AT% 42% 48% 43%
action on a particular issue
Only seeking Information or
advice from Council 38% 39% 38% 37% 43% 38% 33% 36% 46% 38% 35%
Using a Council-provided
service, such as paying 16% 17% 16% 26% 19% 10% 10% 17% 12% 14% 22%
rates online
Base 396 180 216 79 129 104 85 102 83 113 97
Using a Council- Q5a. Number of contacts with Council
provided service, such oni i
as paying rates online Requiring Council nly seexing Using a Council-
. Information or - -
16% to take action on . provided service, such
a particular issue 2evies frgm as paying rates online
Council
Average
number of 3.99 3.78 3.28
contacts
Base 181 152 64

Requiring Council

fo take action on

a particular issue
46%

Only seeking Information
or advice from Council
38%

Significantly higher/lower result (by group)

46% of contacts required Council to take action on a particular issue, this increased in likelihood for older
residents. Younger residents were more likely to contact Council to use a Council-provided service, such as
paying rates online.

Number of contacts with Council in the last 12 months did not significantly vary by type of most recent contact. ,,



Type Of Contact (Most Recent Contact)

Q6a. On the most recent occasion that you contacted or sought information from Council, were you...

Length of time lived in the area

Non-
Ratepayer
ratepayer 3 years and 4—byears 7—10years 11-20years More than 20
under years
Requiring Cpunql to take action 51% 25% 4% 47% 28% 45% 54%
on a particular issue
Only seeking Information or 35% 52% 73% 14% 58% 43% 33%
advice from Council
Using a Counql—prowded ‘serwce, 14% 24%, 23% 39% 13% 1% 13%
such as paying rates online
Base 316 80 18 42 43 110 183

Speak language other than Do you or anyone in your household  Are you the parent or guardian

English at home identify as having a disability of any children under 18
Yes No Yes No Yes No
Requiring C_:ounql to take action 1% 47% 599 43% 46% 46%
on a partficular issue
Only seeking Information or
advice from Council 40% 38% 26% 41% 37% 39%
Using a Coungl-prowded service, 18% 15% 15% 16% 17% 15%
such as paying rates online
Base 99 297 60 336 156 240

Significantly higher/lower result (by group)

Ratepayers, residents who have lived in the area for over 20 years, and those who are or live
with a disabled person, were all significantly more likely to contact requiring Council to take

action on a particular issue. s



Nature of Enquiry

Q6b.  On that most recent occasion, what was the nature of (the information/advice you were seeking) / (the issue you needed Council to take action on) /
(the Council service you used)?

waste/rubbish EGEGEGEG_— 0 7

17%
I —
Trees 14% Other specified Count

Development application I 07, 18% Domestic pets 6

Rebate
Making a complaint _57 7% . . 6
° Drainage/flooding 5
Obtaining advice/information I 5 12% Justice of the peace 4
Payment for services (rates, permits, etc.) _727% Parks/Gardens 4
° Traffic control/flow 3
Building and parking permits 57 1% Citizenship ceremony 2
Maintenance of roads, footpaths etc. - 3%5% Library E
Powerlines 2
Community initiative/program . 22% Accessibility !

) M 2% Advisory committees
llegal dumping M7 y 1
_ . Cm 2% Art/culture 1
Booking a council facility 1%’ Feedback to Council |
Infringements l<1]77o Natural disaster preparations ]
Overdevelopment 1
storm damage 1,0%
g <1% Volunteers ]
I 107
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
W 2022 (N=396) 2020 (N=279)
Base: N = 396 A significantly higher/lower percentage (by year)

29% of residents that contacted Council in the past 12 months, made contact on the most recent
occasion in regards to a ‘waste/rubbish’ issue, a significant increase since 2020.

Note: differences seen between years are possibly impacted by the pool of respondents who were
asked this question, as it now includes those who ‘sought information’, see next slide for further analysis. 44



Nature of Enquiry

Qéb.  On that most recent occasion, what was the nature of (the information/advice you were seeking) / (the issue you needed Council fo take action on) /
(the Council service you used)?

Qéa. Type of most recent contact

reauing Counci  Orlyseeking - bing Counct.
2027 A [ ’rokg ochqn end advice from such as paying I
PETMEUET [S5UE Council rates online
Waste/rubbish 29% 17% 29% 28% 33%
Trees 1% 14% 17% 8% 0%
Development application 10% 17% 5% 16% 11%
Making a complaint 9% 3% 13% 8% 0%
Obtaining advice/information 8% 1% 3% 15% 4%
Payment for services (rates, permits, etc.) 7% 6% 3% 3% 29%
Building and parking permits 5% 10% 4% 9% 1%
Maintenance of roads, footpaths etfc. 3% 5% 7% 1% 0%
Community initiative/program 2% 2% 1% 4% 3%
llegal dumping 2% 0% 3% 0% 1%
Booking a council facility 2% 1% 1% 0% 7%
Infringements 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Storm damage 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Other 10% 13% 12% 8% 1%
Base 396 279 181 152 64

A significantly higher/lower percentage (by year)

By looking at 2022 results by contact type we can see that maybe some results could have
changed due to more people from the ‘only seeking information’ making up a large portion of
the sample. However, the increase in contacts about waste/rubbish is clearly not a result of
changed methodology, it is the most common amongst all groups. 65



Nature of Enquiry

Q6b.  On that most recent occasion, what was the nature of (the information/advice you were seeking) / (the issue you needed Council fo take action on) /
(the Council service you used)?

Overall Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ ieele Naremburn selliers e
Harbor Bay Ward
Waste/rubbish 29% 28% 31% 26% 32% 33% 25% 35% 27% 27% 27%
Trees 1% 9% 12% 9% 8% 13% 14% 12% 13% 12% 7%
Development application 10% 12% 9% 8% 14% 9% 7% 1% 8% 12% 8%
Making a complaint 9% 7% 10% 1% 10% 7% 7% 8% 9% 1% 7%
Obtaining
advice/information 8% 10% 6% 12% 7% 6% 8% 5% 9% 9% 8%
Payment for services
(rates, permits, etc.) 7% 1% 4% 14% 9% 1% 6% 5% 8% 6% 1%
Building and parking 5% 6% 5% 0% 7% 6% 7% 9% 4% 5% 4%
permits
Maintenance of roads, 3% 3% 3% 0% 1% &% 6% 3% 6% 1% 4%
footpaths etfc.
Community 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 5%
initiative/program
lllegal dumping 2% 2% 2% 3% 0% 3% 2% 1% 6% 1% 1%
Booking a council facility 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 5% 0%
Infringements 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 0%
Storm damage 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Other 10% 9% 1% 1% 10% 9% 1% 7% 6% 9% 18%
Base 396 180 216 79 129 104 85 102 83 113 97

A significantly higher/lower percentage (by year)

Little difference across gender, age, and ward.
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Nature of Enquiry

Qéb.  On that most recent occasion, what was the nature of (the information/advice you were seeking) / (the issue you needed Council to take action on) /
(the Council service you used)?

Length of time lived in the area

Ratepayer  Non-ratepayer
ey ey Syeasand years 7-10years 11-20years More than 20

under years
Waste/rubbish 26% 43% 26% 35% 22% 33% 28%
Trees 12% 4% 0% 15% 7% 5% 15%
Development application 12% 4% 12% 5% 14% 13% 9%
Making a complaint 8% 10% 10% 1% 12% 8% 8%
Obtaining advice/information 6% 15% 27% 9% 13% 9% 4%
Poyme.n’r for services (rafes, 8% 5% 1% 4% 2% 9% 8%

permits, etc.)

Building and parking permits 6% 5% 0% 0% 1% 9% 6%
I\/\;l(r:w’renonce of roads, footpaths 4% 1% 0% 0% 8% 3% 4%
Community initiative/program 2% 3% 12% 0% 5% 1% 2%
lllegal dumping 1% 4% 0% 6% 2% 0% 2%
Booking a council facility 2% 0% 0% 5% 4% 1% 1%
Infringements 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Storm damage 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Other 12% 5% 3% 1% 1% 8% 12%
Base 316 80 18 42 43 110 183

A significantly higher/lower percentage (by year)

Non-ratepayers were significantly more likely to be contacting about waste/rubbish or
obtaining advice/information.
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Nature of Enquiry

Qéb.  On that most recent occasion, what was the nature of (the information/advice you were seeking) / (the issue you needed Council to take action on) /
(the Council service you used)?
Do you or anyone in your

household identify as having a NS YD S [PCITE O LUleleT

of any children under 18

Speak language other than
English at home

disability
Yes No Yes No Yes No
Waste/rubbish 26% 31% 33% 29% 32% 27%
Trees 5% 13% 13% 10% 9% 12%
Development application 10% 10% 5% 1% 13% 8%
Making a complaint 12% 8% 8% 9% 10% 8%
Obtaining advice/information 1% 7% 1% 9% 7% 8%
Poyme‘n’r for services (rates, 5% 8% 10% 7% 6% 8%
permits, etc.)
Building and parking permits 10% 4% 4% 6% 3% 7%
Maintenance of roads, 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3%
footpaths etfc.
Community initiative/program 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3%
lllegal dumping 1% 2% 6% 1% 0% 3%
Booking a council facility 2% 1% 0% 2% 3% 1%
Infringements 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Storm damage 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Other 12% 10% 14% 10% 10% 10%
Base 99 297 60 336 156 240

A significantly higher/lower percentage (by year)

There were few differences across language, disability status, or parenthood status.
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Method of Contact

Q6c.  When you contacted Council about [inserf from Q6b], what method or methods did you use?

N I, ;07
\\ Telephone 527

58%
e—— Kk
« = 7%
7 emai NN -
[a— 37%
(- A
1] Visited Councll - 8%
] 24%
W Letter in the post I 7%
A 4% Other specified Count
In person 6
OQO Via Council's social I 1% P
o media A% App 5
Petition 2
Other . ;;% Online portal 1
0% 20% 40% 60%

W 2022 (N = 396) 2020 (N =279)

*Councils website was only asked in 2022, therefore the 2020 data was
unprompted and is only shown as a point of interest. A significantly higher/lower percentage (by year)
52% of residents who contacted Council in the past 12 months did so on their most recent occasion via
‘telephone’. Usage of Council's website was the second most common method, coinciding with a reduced
reported usage of email and visiting in person.

Note: differences seen between years are possibly impacted by the pool of respondents who were asked this
question, as it now includes those who ‘sought information’, see next slide for further analysis.
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Telephone
Councils website
Email

Visited Council
Lefter in the post

Via Council’s social media

Other

Base

2022

52%
31%
23%
8%
2%
1%

3%
396

Method of Contact

Qéc.  When you contacted Council about [insert from Qéb], what method or methods did you use?

2020

58%
7%
37%
24%
4%

4%

3%
279

Requiring Council to take . .

. . Only seeking Information
action on a particular ) .
or advice from Council

issue
62%

17%
29%
8%
2%
1%

5%
181

Qéa. Type of most recent contact

Using a Council-provided
service, such as paying

rates online
48% 34%
40% 44%
20% 1%
7% 12%
2% 1%
0% 0%
2% 4%
152 64

A significantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

By looking at 2022 results by contact type we can see that maybe some results could have changed due
to more people from the ‘only seeking information’ making up a large portion of the sample. Results are
much closer to 2020 for those who contacted ‘requiring Council to take action’. However, the decline in

those who have visited Council is very low for all groups compared to 2020. 70



Method of Contact

Qéc.  When you contacted Council about [insert from Qéb], what method or methods did you use?
Middle Narem-  Sailors West

2022 2020 Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ T g, Bay ward
Telephone 52% 58% 49% 55% 43% 48% 60% 57% 59% 43% 57% 47%
Councils website . 31% 7% 30% 31% 39% 39% 25% 16% 29% 43% 25% 28%
Email 23% 37% 18% 26% 17% 25% 24% 24% 21% 23% 23% 25%
Visited Council 8% 24% 12% 5% 6% 1% 8% 21% 9% 8% 4% 12%
Letter in the post 2% 4% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Via Counell s 1% 4% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2%
Other 3% 3% 5% 2% 9% 0% 4% 3% 1% 4% 4% 5%
Base 396 279 180 216 79 129 104 85 102 83 113 97
. Length of time lived in the area
Ratepayer ro’reggyer 3 years and 4— 6 years 7— 10 years 11- 20 years More than 20
under years
Telephone 55% 41% 27% 45% 61% 45% 58%
Councils website 27% 44% 58% 35% 30% 40% 21%
Email 23% 22% 22% 12% 23% 24% 24%
Visited Council 8% 7% 6% 0% 9% 6% 1%
Letterin the post 2% 0% 0% 0% 6% 1% 2%
Via counci's socid 1% 0% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0%
Other 4% 3% 0% 6% 2% 5% 3%
Base 316 80 18 42 43 110 183

A significantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Younger respondents, those from Naremburn, non-ratepayers, and those who have lived in the

area 11-20 years were the most likely to use Council’s website.
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Method of Contact

Qéc.  When you contacted Council about [insert from Qéb], what method or methods did you use?

Speak language other than English Do you or anyone in your household Are you the parent or guardian of
at home identify as having a disability any children under 18

Yes No Yes No Yes No

Telephone 51% 52% 61% 51% 55% 50%
Councils website 29% 31% 17% 33% 30% 31%
Emaill 23% 23% 15% 24% 22% 23%
Visited Council 12% 7% 12% 7% 4% 1%
Letter in the post 1% 2% 3% 2% 0% 3%
via counells. 1% 1% 4% 0% 0% 1%
Other 7% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4%
Base 99 297 60 336 156 240

A significantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Respondents who have children under 18 were less likely to have visited Council or sent a letter.
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Ease Of Contact

Qé6d.  Overall, how easy was if for you to (find the information or advice you were seeking) / (inform Council about the issue you needed them to take action
on) / (use the Council-provided service)?

2020 Male Female 1834 3549  50-64 65+ m‘fg'oer Naremburn S‘;i(']‘;rs West Ward
Mean rating 397 401 3.94 409 406 379 396 4.06 4.04 4.04 3.74
T3B% 88% 88% 87% 89%  90% = 84%  88% 89% 90% 92% 81%
Base 396 180 216 79 129 104 85 102 83 13 97

Very easy () _ 44% Requiring Council Ol sBeinig Using a Council-

. Information or ; .
to take action on . provided service, such
advice from

easy (4) || 25% a particularissue XSS T as paying rates online

Mean rating 4.04 3.80 4.20
Somewhat easy (3) - 16%
T3B% 89% 84% 93%
Not very easy (2) . 6% Base 181 152 64
Not at all easy (1) . 6%
0% 20% 40% 60%
Scale: 1 = not at all easy, 5 = very easy

A significantly higher/lower level of ease (by group)

88% of residents stated that their most recent contact with Council was at least ‘somewhat easy’.

Ease of contact was somewhat higher for those using a Council-provided service - but significantly

lower for those seeking information or advice. -



Q6d.

Ease Of Contact

on) / (use the Council-provided service)?

Mean rating
T3B%

Base

Mean rating
T3B%

Base

Ratepayer Non-ratepayer
3.97 3.99
87% 92%
316 80

Specak language other than English at

home
Yes No
3.61 4.09
76% 92%
99 297

Overall, how easy was it for you to (find the information or advice you were seeking) / (inform Council about the issue you needed them to take action

Length of time lived in the area

$yeems ene 4 - 6 years 7 —10 years 11- 20 years WSS TC 20
under years
4.03 4.10 4.07 3.93 3.94
100% 95% 94% 87% 84%
18 42 43 110 183

Do you or anyone in your household
identify as having a disability

Yes No
4.21 3.93
92% 87%

60 336

Are you the parent or guardian of any
children under 18

Yes No
3.92 4.01
86% 89%
156 240
Scale: 1 = not at all easy, 5 = very easy

A significantly higher/lower level of ease (by group)

Those that speak another language other than English at home were significantly less likely to state their

contact was easy.
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Ease Of Contact By Method of Contact

Qéd.  Overall, how easy was it for you to (find the information or advice you were seeking) / (inform Council about the issue you needed them to take action

on) / (use the Council-provided service)?

Overall (% of contacts)
Very easy/easy
Somewhat easy

Not at all/not very easy
Mean rating

Base

Those that visited Council were significantly less likely to state their contact was easy.

Telephone
52%
69%
16%
15%
3.90

207

Councils
website

31%

72%

21%

7%

4.03

121

Email

23%

62%

19%

19%

3.77

90

Visited Council

8%

60%

14%

26%

3.50

32

Letter in the
post

2%

82%

0%

18%

3.71

Via Council’s

social media Other

1% 3%
73% 66%

0% 15%
27% 19%
3.19 3.89

3 14

Scale: 1 = not at all easy, 5 = very easy

A significantly higher/lower level of ease (by group)
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Overall (% of contacts)
Very easy/easy
Somewhat easy

Not at all/not very easy
Mean rating

Base

Ease Of Contact By Enquiry

Qéd.  Overall, how easy was it for you to (find the information or advice you were seeking) / (inform Council about the issue you needed them to take action
on) / (use the Council-provided service)?

Waste/rubbish

29%

84%

14%

2%

4.37

116

Trees

1%

74%

18%

9%

3.94

43

Development
application

10%
65%
17%
19%
3.69

40

Obtaining Payment for  Building and

Making a - ! ;
. advice/inform services (rates, parking
complaint . - .
atfion permits, etc.) permits
9% 8% 7% 5%
66% 63% 89% 46%
12% 30% 9% 7%
21% 7% 2% 47%
3.78 3.93 4.55 3.038
35 31 29 22
Scale: 1 = not at all easy, 5 = very easy

A significantly higher/lower level of ease (by group)

Those that contacted Council about waste/rubbish or payment for services were significantly more likely to
state their contact was easy.
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Satisfaction with Contact

Qé6e. And overall, how satfisfied were you with this most recent dealing with Council

2022 2020 Male Female 18-34 3549 50-64

Mean rating 3.61 3.79 3.70 3.54 3.65 3.82 3.41
T3B% 76% 80% 80% 73% 80% 80% 72%
Base 396 279 180 216 79 129 104

Very safisfied (5) N 357

40%
Mean rating

satiscd 4 I >0 e

Somewhat satisfied (3) - | ]2‘:37% base
Not very satisfied (2) - 1]()%/%
Not at all satisfied (1) _97‘ 2%

0% 20% 40% 60%
W2022 (N = 396) 2020 (N =279)

Requiring Council
to take action on
a particular issue

Middle Narembum Sailors West
Harbor Bay Ward
3.50 3.61 3.67 3.61 3.57
72% 75% 80% 74% 75%
102 83 113 97
Only seeking

Using a Council-
provided service, such
as paying rates online

Information or
advice from

Council
3.25 3.77 4.27
64% 83% 95%
181 152 64
Micromex LGA
Willoughby Benchmark —
City Council Overall Metro
(all councils)
Mean rating 3.61 3.77
T3 Box 76% 80%
Base 396 23,641
Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied

A significantly higher/lower level of satisfaction (by group)

76% of residents that have contacted Council in the past 12 months were at least ‘somewhat satisfied’ with the way
their contact was handled - this is somewhat lower than the 2020 result, and below our benchmark (benchmark here
is based on all metro Councils where this question has been asked). Satisfaction is significantly lower for those who
contacted requiring Council to take action on a particular issue — whereas for those who were seeking information
they are close to benchmarks, and for those using Council services they are above benchmarks. 77



Satisfaction with Contact

Qée.  And overall, how satisfied were you with this most recent dealing with Council

Ratepayer Non-ratepayer

3 years and
under
Mean rating 3.55 3.85 3.79
T3B% 73% 87% 87%
Base 316 80 18

Speak language other than English at

Leng

4 — 6 years
3.61
74%

42

th of time lived in the area
7 - 10 years 11- 20 years More than 20
years
4.13 3.66 3.45
85% 81% 1%
43 110 183

Do you or anyone in your household Are you the parent or guardian of any

home identify as having a disability children under 18
Yes No Yes No Yes No
Mean rating 3.47 3.66 3.53 3.63 3.71 3.55
T3B% 72% 77% 78% 76% 76% 76%
Base 99 297 60 336 156 240
Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied

A significantly higher/lower level of satisfaction (by group)

Those who have lived in the area for over 20 years were less likely to be satisfied with their contact
with Council.
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Satisfaction with Contact By Method of Contact

Qée.  And overall, how satisfied were you with this most recent dealing with Council

Qé6c.  When you contacted Council about [insert from Qéb], what method or methods did you use?

Telephone
Overall (% of contacts) 52%
Very satisfied/satisfied 60%
Somewhat satisfied 16%
Not at all/not very satisfied 24%
Mean rating 3.59
Base 207
Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied

Councils
website

31%

80%

6%

13%

3.99

121

Email

23%

40%

17%

43%

3.01

90

8%

55%

15%

30%

3.33

32

Letter in the

Visited Council
post

2%

60%

0%

40%

3.12

Via Council’s
social media

1%

0%

0%

100%

Other

3%

59%

5%

36%

3.58

A significantly higher/lower level of safisfaction (by group)

Those who contacted Council via Council’s website were significantly more likely to be satisfied,

while those who contacted by email were significantly less likely to be satisfied.
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Satisfaction with Contact By Enquiry

Qée.  And overall, how satisfied were you with this most recent dealing with Council
Q6b.  On that most recent occasion, what was the nature of (the information/advice you were seeking) / (the issue you needed Council to take action on) /

(the Council service you used)?

Waste/rubbish
Overall (% of contacts) 29%
Very satisfied/satisfied 83%
Somewhat saftisfied 1%
Not at all/not very satisfied 6%
Mean rating 4.28
Base 116
Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied

Trees

1%
32%
25%
43%
2.86

43

Development
application

10%
61%
15%
25%
3.41

40

Obtaining Payment for  Building and

Making a o ] ;
. advice/inform services (rates, parking

complaint . - .
ation permits, etc.) permits

9% 8% 7% 5%

48% 64% 21% 42%

14% 13% 8% 18%

38% 23% 2% 40%

3.27 3.60 4.29 3.00

35 31 29 22

A significantly higher/lower level of safisfaction (by group)

Those who contacted about waste/rubbish were significantly more likely to be satisfied with their
contact, while those who contacted about trees were significantly less likely to be satisfied.

80



Suggestions To Improve

QOf. How, if at all, could Willoughby Council improve the way (it provides information or advice) / (you deal with them when you have an issue you need them
fo take action on) / (it provides its services)2¢ (unprompted question)

Requiring Council to take Only seeking Information or Uing @ Cotnelsiemieoe

Qverell action on a particular issue advice from Council service, such as paying
rates online
More responsive/follow up 14% 24% 6% 4%
Happy with current service 13% 15% 10% 15%
BeT’rercqmmunico‘rion/consuI’ro’rion/ more 12% 10% 15% 1%
accessible
Act on issues 12% 19% 4% 1%
Improve website 10% 4% 17% 1%
Better/more staff/management 10% 13% 7% 8%
Return/answer calls 4% 7% 2% 3%
One on one interactions/more personal 4% 6% 4% 0%
Email 3% 1% 7% 0%
Listen/care more 2% 5% 1% 0%
Social media 2% 0% 6% 0%
Mail box drop 2% 0% 4% 0%
App (more mobile user friendly) 2% 1% 2% 0%
Newsletter 1% 0% 3% 0%
Waste collection 1% 0% 1% 5%
Advertising 1% 0% 1% 3%
SMS 1% 0% 1% 0%
Financial assistance <1% 0% 0% 3%
Electronic <1% 0% 1% 0%
Other 1% 1% 1% 0%
Don't know 26% 20% 29% 37%
Base 395 181 152 62
Base: N = 396 A significantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Overall, the most common suggestion for improvement to Council’'s customer service is more
responsiveness, however when looked at by enquiry type, this is driven heavily by those who

contacted requiring Council to take action on a particular issuve. N



Suggestions To Improve By Satisfaction With Contact

QOf. How, if at all, could Willoughby Council improve the way (it provides information or advice) / (you deal with them when you have an issue you need them
fo take action on) / (it provides its services)2¢ (unprompted question)

Overall
More responsive/follow up 14%
Happy with current service 13%
Better co_mmunico’rion/consulfoﬂon/ more 12%
accessible
Act on issues 12%
Improve website 10%
Better/more staff/management 10%
Return/answer calls 4%
One on one interactions/more personal 4%
Email 3%
Listen/care more 2%
Social media 2%
Mail box drop 2%
App (more mobile user friendly) 2%
Newsletter 1%
Waste collection 1%
Advertising 1%
SMS 1%
Financial assistance <1%
Electronic <1%
Other 1%
Don't know 26%
Base 395
Base: N =396

5 - Very satisfied

7%
20%

8%

8%
5%
4%
1%
4%
5%
0%
2%
1%
2%
2%
2%
3%
0%
0%
1%
1%
41%
138

4 - Satisfied

8%
19%

1%

5%
17%
4%
5%
1%
1%
0%
4%
3%
3%
1%
0%
0%
2%
2%
0%
0%
25%
110

3 - Somewhat
satisfied

22%
1%

16%

1%
9%
15%
3%
5%
5%
3%
0%
1%
0%
1%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
22%
52

1/2 - Not at all
satisfied/ Not very
satisfied
25%

2%

18%

26%
9%
22%
9%
7%
1%
7%
3%
1%
0%
1%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
4%
7%
95

A significantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Residents that were dissatisfied were significantly more likely to suggest ‘more
responsive/follow up’, ‘act on issues’, and ‘better/more staff/management’.
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Suggestions To Improve By Ease Of Contact

QOf. How, if at all, could Willoughby Council improve the way (it provides information or advice) / (you deal with them when you have an issue you need them
fo take action on) / (it provides its services)2¢ (unprompted question)

1/2 - Not at all
Overall 5-Very easy 4 - Easy 3 -Somewhat easy easy/ Not very

easy
More responsive/follow up 14% 13% 1% 14% 22%
Happy with current service 13% 19% 14% 3% 3%
Better co_mmunico’rion/consulfoﬂon/ more 12% 1% 9% 17% 15%

accessible
Act on issues 12% 13% 1% 10% 14%
Improve website 10% 4% 8% 25% 15%
Better/more staff/management 10% 4% 6% 14% 31%
Return/answer calls 4% 2% 3% 1% 6%
One on one interactions/more personal 4% 3% 4% 5% 8%
Email 3% 5% 2% 2% 0%
Listen/care more 2% 1% 4% 1% 6%
Social media 2% 3% 1% 5% 0%
Mail box drop 2% 0% 5% 0% 1%
App (more mobile user friendly) 2% 1% 3% 1% 0%
Newsletter 1% 1% 0% 3% 3%
Waste collection 1% 2% 1% 0% 1%
Advertising 1% 1% 2% 0% 0%
SMS 1% 0% 2% 0% 0%
Financial assistance <1% 0% 2% 0% 0%
Electronic <1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Other 1% 1% 0% 3% 2%
Don't know 26% 31% 31% 16% 9%
Base 395 173 109 65 48
Base: N = 396 A significantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Residents that found their contact not very or not at all easy were significantly more likely to
suggest ‘better/more staff/management’. Those that found it somewhat easy were more likely

to suggest ‘improve website’. o



Satisfaction with the Level of Communication Council has
with the Community

Q9. How satisfied are you currently with the level of communication you have experienced from Willoughby Council?
2022 2020 Mdle Female 1834 3549 50-64 65+  Mdde o embum - Salors West
Harbor Bay Ward
Mean rating 3.54 3.62 3.60 3.48 3.49 3.69 3.43 3.48 3.56 3.68 3.42 3.51
T3B% 86% 88% 89% 84% 87% 90% 81% 84% 85% 90% 86% 84%
Base 609 604 288 321 154 193 137 126 147 135 174 152
very satisfied (5) TN |67
18%
e P
Satisfied (4) j}z’ Willoughby Benchmark —
° City Council =~ Comparable Meiro
I {11 councis)
Somewhat satisfied (3 > .
w isfied (3) 29% Mean rating 3.54 3.45
T3 Box 86% 85%
Noft very satisfied (2) - 8%
7% Base 609 4,123
Not at all satisfied (1) NI 6%
3%
0% 20% 40% 60%
2022 (N = 609) 2020 (N = 604) Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied

A significantly higher/lower level of satisfaction (by group)

86% of residents were at least somewhat satisfied with the level of communication Council has with the
community, on par with 2020 results and the Micromex Benchmark.
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Satisfaction with the Level of Communication Council has

with the Community

Q9. How satisfied are you currently with the level of communication you have experienced from Willoughby Councile

Mean rating
T3B%

Base

Mean rating
T3B%

Base

Length of time lived in the area

Rat Non-rat
arepayer on-ratepadyer 3 years and More than 20
4 — 6 years 7 — 10 years 11- 20 years
under years
3.51 3.61 3.79 3.72 3.72 3.55 3.40
84% 93% 0% 96% 88% 87% 82%
461 148 39 59 76 169 266

Speak language other than English at Do you or anyone in your household  Are you the parent or guardian of any

home identify as having a disability children under 18
Yes No Yes No Yes No
3.47 3.56 3.53 3.54 3.55 3.53
86% 86% 86% 86% 87% 86%
162 447 ?0 519 228 381

Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied
A significantly higher/lower level of satisfaction (by group)

Ratepayers and residents who have lived in the area for over 20 years were significantly less likely to be at

least somewhat satisfied with Councils level of communication with the community.
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6. Service Area Analysis
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5. Service Area Analysis

This section explores Council’'s performance in detail, in ferms of
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Service Areas

A core element of this community survey was the rafing of 41 facilities/services in terms of Importance and Satisfaction. Each of the 41
facilities/services were grouped into service areas as detailed below:

A City that is green
Promoting sustainable lifestyles
Waste and recycling collection services
Removal of illegally dumped rubbish
Caring for the environment
Maintenance of street trees

Climate change actions

A City that is connected and inclusive
Cycleways
Local footpaths
Library services
Traffic & parking on local roads
Condition of local roads
Protection of heritage buildings and items
Disability programs and support
Youth services

Support for people from multicultural
backgrounds

Activities for children and their families
Council’'s volunteers program

Council childcare services

Elderly support services

Community and cultural activities

A City that is liveable
Community centres and facilities
Safety in public areas
Mall cleaning
Graffiti removal
Maintenance of parks
Maintenance of sports fields
Maintenance of bushland areas

Balancing population growth with
services and infrastructure

Willoughby Leisure Centre programs and
facilities

An Explanation

The following pages detail the regression
findings for each service area, rank
services/facilities within each service area
and identify the stated importance and
satfisfaction ratings by key demographics.

Importance

For the stated importance ratings, residents
were asked to rate how important each of

the criteria was to them, on a scale of 1 to 5.

A City that is prosperous and vibrant
Support for local business
Art centres
Attractive streetscapes in local centres
Planning & building permits

Public festivals and events

A City that is effective and accountable

Opportunities to contribute to Council’s
decision-making process

Keeping the community informed

Financial management

Leadership and advocacy in the
Willoughby council area

Long term planning in the Willoughby
City Council area

Council providing quality customer
service

Maintenance of assets such as
community centres, libraries, etc.

Satisfaction
Any resident who had rated the importance of a particular criterion a 4 or 5 was then asked
how saftisfied they were with the performance of Council for that service or facility. There
was an option for residents to answer ‘don’t know' to satisfaction, as they may not have
personally used a particular service or facility.



Service Area 1: A City that is green

Detailed Overall Response for Importance

Promoting sustainable lifestyles

Waste and recycling
collection services

Removal of illegally dumped
rubbish

Caring for the environment
Maintenance of street frees

Climate change actions

Not at all
important

1%
1%
1%
1%
6%

Not very
important

0%
3%
1%
3%
4%

Somewhat
important

15%
8%
13%
8%
16%
16%

Important

32%
23%
28%
22%
29%
21%

Detailed Overall Response for Satisfaction

Not at all
saftisfied
Promoting sustainable lifestyles

Waste and recycling 2%
collection services °
Removal of illegally dumped 4%
rubbish °
Caring for the environment 1%
Maintenance of street tfrees 7%
Climate change actions 6%
Scale: 1 = not at allimportant, 5 = very important

Not very
saftisfied

10%
5%
7%
1%
16%

Nelnlc\Wialel
NeliNilcle)

34%
18%
26%
27%
27%
42%

Satisfied
4%
37%
38%
46%
37%
29%

Very Meon

47% 79% 4,16

68% 21% 4.58 609

54% 83% 4.32 609

69% 21% 4.57 609

51% 80% 4.26 609

53% 74% 4.10 609

S e

14% 89% 3.55

34% 89% 3.91 555
27% 21% 3.79 486

18% 92% 3.73 550
18% 82% 3.48 484
8% 78% 3.17 426

Scale: 1 = not at all satfisfied, 5 = very satisfied
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Service Area 2: A City that is connected and inclusive

Detailed Overall Response for Importance

Not at all Not very Somewhat Very Mean
. . . Important . T2B : B
important important important important rating

ase
Cycleways 13% 14% 24% 21% 29% 50% 3.39 609
Local footpaths 1% 2% 10% 29% 58% 87% 4.42 609
Library services 6% 10% 18% 25% 41% 66% 3.85 609
Traffic & parking on local 3% 3% 10% 24% 59% 84% 435 609

roads

Condition of local roads 1% 1% 8% 28% 61% 89% 4.47 609
Protection of heritage % 7% 29% 31% 34% 66% 3.82 609

buildings and items
Disability programs and

4% 4% 21% 23% 48% 71% 4.06 609
support
Youth services 6% 4% 25% 27% 38% 65% 3.86 609
Support for people from
multicultural backgrounds 4% 4% 19% 26% 46% 72% 405 609
Achw"n'es for children and their 3% 5% 17% 20% 53% 75% 417 609
families
Council’s volunteers program 6% 9% 33% 28% 24% 52% 3.54 609
Council childcare services 11% 10% 23% 20% 36% 56% 3.60 609
Elderly support services 7% 5% 15% 24% 49% 73% 4,04 609
Community and cultural 3% 5% 24% 36% 32% 68% 3.89 609
activities
Scale: 1 = not at allimportant, 5 = very important
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Service Area 2: A City that is connected and inclusive

Detailed Overall Response for Satisfaction

Not at all Not very Somewhat o Very Mean

Cycleways 11% 19% 27% 31% 12% 70% 3.13 298

Local footpaths 2% 9% 28% 43% 18% 89% 3.67 531

Library services 2% 4% 1% 38% 45% 94% 4.20 393

Traffic & parking on local 9% 19% 43% 25% 4% 73% 2.98 510
roads

Condition of local roads 4% 10% 37% 37% 12% 86% 3.43 542

Protection of heritage 5% 10% 20% 41% 22% 85% 3.65 386
buildings and items

Disability programs and 3% 8% 28% 47% 14% 89% 3.60 345
support

Youth services 3% 9% 39% 36% 13% 88% 3.47 335

Support for people from 3% 5% 31% 37% 24% 92% 3.76 385
mulficultural backgrounds

Achw"qes for children and their 2% % 20% 46% 23% 99% 3.80 434
families

Council’s volunteers program 1% 1% 25% 44% 19% 88% 3.68 264

Council childcare services 8% 11% 36% 32% 13% 81% 3.32 276

Elderly support services 3% 6% 35% 41% 15% 21% 3.60 358

Community and cultural 1% 6% 30% 46% 18% 93% 3.74 399
activities

Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied
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Service Area 3: A City that is liveable

Detailed Overall Response for Importance

Not at all Not very Somewhat Very Mean
. . : Important . T2B : B
important important important important rating

ase

Community centres and 4% 4% 28% 27% 37% 64% 3.89 609

facilities
Safety in public areas 1% 1% 6% 18% 75% 93% 4.66 609
Mall cleaning 3% 4% 19% 31% 42% 73% 4.03 609
Graffiti removal 6% 8% 24% 25% 37% 63% 3.81 609
Maintenance of parks 0% 1% 6% 27% 67% 4% 4.60 609
Maintenance of sports fields 3% 3% 13% 27% 53% 81% 4.25 609
Mg;g;‘i”“”ce of bushland 1% 2% 8% 25% 64% 89% 4.49 609
Balancing population growth

with services and 2% 1% 1% 20% 65% 86% 4.45 609

infrastructure
Willoughby Leisure Centre 7% 5% 24% 27% 36% 64% 3.82 609

programs and facilities

Scale: 1 = not at allimportant, 5 = very important
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Service Area 3: A City that is liveable

Community centres and
facilities

Safety in public areas
Mall cleaning

Graffiti removal
Maintenance of parks

Maintenance of sports fields

Maintenance of bushland

areas

Balancing population growth
with services and
infrastructure

Willoughby Leisure Centre
programs and facilities

Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied

3%
1%
1%
2%
2%
3%
1%

5%

3%

Detailed Overall Response for Satisfaction

Not at all Not very
NeliNilele) NeliNilcle)

7%
3%
4%
8%
4%
6%
5%

16%

12%

Nelnlc\Wialel
NeliNilele!

28%
19%
22%
26%
18%
20%

23%

40%

23%

NeliNilete!

45%
49%
46%
39%
49%
46%

43%

33%

41%

Very
NeliNilele!

17%
28%
28%
26%
27%
25%

28%

6%

21%

rating

90%
96%
95%
90%
4%
?21%

94%

79%

85%

3.67
4.00
3.96
3.78
3.95
3.84

3.92

3.20

3.65

374
562
439
376
570
485

531

509

357
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Service Area 4: A City that is prosperous and vibrant

Detailed Overall Response for Importance

Not at all Not very Somewhat Very Mean
. . : Important . Base
important important important important gelilgle]

Support for local business 3% 5% 15% 27% 50% 77% 4.16
Art centres 7% 10% 32% 28% 22% 50% 3.48 609
Attractive streetscapes in local

centres 3% 5% 23% 37% 31% 69% 3.88 609
Planning & building permits 6% 4% 15% 23% 53% 76% 413 609
Public festivals and events 4% 5% 25% 38% 28% 66% 3.82 609

Detailed Overall Response for Satisfaction

Not at all Not very Somewhat satisfied Very Mean Base
saftisfied saftisfied saftisfied saftisfied rafing

Support for local business 3% 8% 42% 34% 13% 89% 3.46
Art centres 3% 5% 29% 48% 14% 92% 3.65 287
Attractive streetscapes in local
centres 4% 7% 31% 42% 15% 89% 3.57 414
Planning & building permits 1% 22% 33% 28% 7% 68% 2.99 438
Public festivals and events 1% 10% 23% 44% 23% 89% 3.78 403
Scale: 1 = not af allimportant, 5 = very important Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied
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Service Area 5: A City that is effective and accountable

Detailed Overall Response for Importance

Not at all Not very Somewhat Very Mean
. . . Important . T2B : Base
important important important important rating

3.94 609

Opportunities to contribute to

Council's decision-making 5% 5% 21% 28% 1% 69%

process
Keeping the community

informed 1% 3% 1% 28% 58% 86% 4.40 609
Financial management 3% 4% 1% 21% 62% 83% 4.36 609
Leadership and advocacy in 4% 5% 23% 31% 37% 68% 391 609

the Willoughby council area
Long term planning in the

Willoughby City Council area 2% 1% 10% 23% 64% 87% 4.47 609
Council providing quality 1% 2% 16% 28% 52% 80% 4.28 609

customer service
Maintenance of assets such as

community centres, lioraries, 1% 1% 14% 30% 54% 84% 4.34 609
etc.
Scale: 1 = not at allimportant, 5 = very important
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Service Area 5: A City that is prosperous and vibrant

Detailed Overall Response for Satisfaction

Not at all Not very Somewhat e Very Mean

Opportunities to contribute to

Council’s decision-making 9% 21% 33% 25% 12% 70% 3.08 400

process
Keeping the community

informed 5% 16% 28% 35% 16% 79% 3.42 522
Financial management 6% 7% 30% 42% 14% 87% 3.51 421
Leadership and advocacy in

the Willoughby council area 5% 10% 30% 1% 14% 84% 3.49 390
Long term planning in the 5% 16% 38% 32% 9% 78% 3.22 505

Willoughby City Council area

Council providing quality

customer service 4% 10% 24% 41% 21% 86% 3.64 479
Maintenance of assets such as

community centres, libraries, 1% 3% 19% 53% 23% 96% 3.95 497

efc.

Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied
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Comparison to Previous Research

Importance Satisfaction
Service/Facility
2022
Promoting sustainable lifestyles 416 4.05 3.55 3.68
Waste and recycling collection services 4.58 4.54 3.91 4.11
Removal of illegally dumped rubbish 4.32 4.35 3.79 3.89
Caring for the environment 4.57 4.49 3.73 3.86
Maintenance of street trees 4.26 4.28 3.48 3.64
Climate change actions 4.10 4,12 3.17 3.33
Cycleways 3.39 3.53 3.13 3.39
Local footpaths 4.42 4.42 3.67 3.86
Library services 3.85 3.89 4.20 4.23
Traffic & parking on local roads 4.35 431 2.98 3.18
Condition of local roads 4.47 4.32 3.43 3.77
Protection of heritage buildings and items 3.82 3.92 3.65 3.72
Disability programs and support 4,06 4,14 3.60 3.73
Youth services 3.86 3.84 3.47 3.60
Support for people from multicultural backgrounds 4.05 4.09 3.76 3.83
Activities for children and their families 4.17 4.21 3.82 3.81
Council’s volunteers program 3.54 3.53 3.68 3.75
Council childcare services 3.60 3.60 3.32 3.73
Elderly support services 4.04 4.10 3.60 3.70
Community and cultural activities 3.89 3.90 3.74 3.90
Scale: 1 = not at allimportant/not at all satisfied, 5 = very important/very satisfied

A significantly higher/lower level of importance/satisfaction (by year)



Comparison to Previous Research

Service/Facility

Community centres and facilities

Safety in public areas

Mall cleaning

Graffiti removal

Maintenance of parks

Maintenance of sports fields

Maintenance of bushland areas

Balancing population growth with services and infrastructure
Willoughby Leisure Centre programs and facilities

Support for local business

Art centres

Attractive streetscapes in local centres

Planning & building permits

Public festivals and events

Opportunities to contribute fo Council’s decision-making process
Keeping the community informed

Financial management

Leadership and advocacy in the Willoughby council area
Long term planning in the Willoughby City Council area
Council providing quality customer service

Maintenance of assets such as community centres, libraries, etc.

Scale: 1 = not at allimportant/not at all satisfied, 5 = very important/very satisfied
A significantly higher/lower level of importance/satisfaction (by year)

3.89
4.66
403
3.81
4.60
425
4.49
4.45
3.82
416
3.48
3.88
413
3.82
3.94
4.40
436
391
4.47
428
4.34

Importance

4.02
4.60
4.07
3.85
4.56
429
4.48
4.48
3.89
421
3.54
3.87
412
3.86
401
4.40
435
3.96
4.4]
4.30
429

3.67
4.00
3.96
3.78
3.95
3.84
3.92
3.20
3.65
3.46
3.65
3.57
2.99
3.78
3.08
3.42
3.51
3.49
3.22
3.64
3.95

Satisfaction

3.89
4.15
4.07
3.86
4.09
4.05
3.96
3.31
3.85
3.66
3.71
3.56
3.23
3.92
3.34
3.66
3.61
3.67
3.48
3.80
3.98
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Most Valued Aspect

Q2. Thinking generally about living in the Willoughby City Council area, what do you feel is the best thing about living here 2

2022 2020
N = 609 N = 604

NET: Central Location 69% 63%
Convenience to services/facilities/activities/everything 41% 39%

Close proximity to the City 22% 16%
Proximity to public transport 15% 14%

Close to nature/open spaces 5% 2%
Provision of good local schools 3% 2%

Near family/friends 3% 0%

NET: Natural environment 32% 24%
Parks/green spaces/bushland/wildlife 28% 23%
Scenery/beauty of the area 4% 1%
Climate/weather/temperature 0% 0%

Flat area 0% 0%

NET: Community Aspects 22% 19%
Friendly/helpful/nice people in the area 8% 5%

Safety the area provides 8% 5%
Community feel/spirit 3% 6%
Diversity/culture within the area 2% 3%

Love the areq/it is home/always lived here 2% 0%

NET: Willoughby City Council 10% 9%
Clean/well maintained area 5% 2%
Provision of good Council facilities/services 5% 5%
Good/well managed Council 2% 2%

Trees need lopping 0% 0%



Most Valued Aspect

Q2. Thinking generally about living in the Willoughby City Council area, what do you feel is the best thing about living here 2

2022 2020
N = 609 N = 604

NET: Lifestyle the area provides 8% 6%
Quiet/peaceful 6% 5%
Suburban living 1% 0%
Good/easy/comfortable lifestyle 1% 1%
Environmental 0% 0%
Regional town feel 0% 0%

Not over populated/limited high rises/not too congested 5% 2%
Quadlity of life the area provides 0% <1%
Don't know/nothing <1% 1%
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Top Priority Areas for Council to Focus On

Q3. In the next 10 years is there anything you would change or would like to see changed in the Willoughby City Council areag

2022 2020
N = 609 N = 604
NET: Improved/better maintained services/facilities/infrastructure 57% 47%
Traffic flow/congestion 18% 10%
Public fransport 13% 8%
Playgrounds/parklands 8% 7%
Parking spaces 7% 8%
Roads 5% 8%
Footpaths/walkways/pedestrian crossings 5% 3%
Shopping 5% 2%
Bike paths/cycleways 4% 2%
Services/facilities in general 4% 3%
Waste management e.g. green bins, bulky waste collections 4% 2%
Tree maintenance 3% 1%
Infrastructure 3% 2%
Street signs/lights 1% 2%
NET: Improved planning of the area 24% 22%
Management of development to avoid over-development 16% 18%
Availability of affordable housing 4% 2%
Long-term planning 4% 1%
Management of population growth 2% 2%
Zoning of the area 1% 0%
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Q3.

Top Priority Areas for Council to Focus On

NET: Willoughby City Council Practices

More/updated community facilities e.g. sports fields
Befter customer service/staff

Enforcing legislation

Improve communication/transparency/consultation
Greater support for local business

Increased consistency with Council decisions

Focus on all areas of LGA

Pay off Council debt

NET: Environmentally sustainable practices

Retaining green/open spaces
More sustainability initiatives
Control of pollution

NET: Other

Increased education facilities

Encourage more business to the area e.g. restaurants, cafes

More events that promote community connectiveness
Financial assistance/cost of living
Additional children's facilities

Don't want to see tunnel built

Improving accessibility

More diversity within the area

Provide greater security in the local area
Less homeless people

Underground power lines

More preparation for bushfires season
Aged care services

Better animal management

In the next 10 years is there anything you would change or would like to see changed in the Willoughby City Council area?

2022
N = 609

14%

6%
3%
3%
2%
1%
0%
0%
0%

1%

7%
4%
1%

14%

3%
3%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
<1%
<1%
<1%
<1%
<1%

2020
N = 604

6%

3%
0%
0%
1%
0%
0%
1%
0%

5%

4%
1%
0%

7%

1%
4%
<1%
0%
<1%
1%
<1%
<1%
<1%
<1%
<1%
<1%
1%
<1%
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3.2 Importance Compared to the Micromex Benchmark

Willoughby City Micromex LGA
Service/Facility Couel HEMEMENS Variance
T2 box Comparable Metro
importance score | T2 box importance score
Maintenance of parks 94% 85% 8%
Graffiti removal 63% 55% 7%
Community and cultural activities 68% 61% 7%
Support for people from multicultural backgrounds 72% 65% 7%
Safety in public areas 93% 86% 7%
Promoting sustainabile lifestyles 79% 72% 7%
Keeping the community informed 86% 80% 6%
Public festivals and events 66% 61% 6%
Community centres and facilities 64% 58% 6%
Maintenance of sports fields 81% 75% 5%
Caring for the environment 21% 86% 4%
Financial management 83% 80% 3%
Maintenance of bushland areas 89% 86% 2%
Maintenance of street trees 80% 78% 2%
Planning & building permits 76% 74% 2%
Local footpaths 87% 86% 1%
Climate change actions 74% 73% 1%
Long term planning in the Willoughby City Council area 87% 86% 1%
Council providing quality customer service 80% 80% 0%
Condition of local roads 89% 89% 0%

Note: Benchmark differences are based on assumed variants of +/- 10%, with variants beyond +/- 10% more likely fo be significant
positive/ difference equal to/greater than 10% from Benchmark. 103



3.2 Importance Compared to the Micromex Benchmark

Note: Benchmark differences are based on assumed variants of +/- 10%, with variants beyond +/- 10% more likely fo be significant

positive/

Service/Facility

Balancing population growth with services and infrastructure
Opportunities to contribute to Council’s decision-making process

Willoughby Leisure Centre programs and facilities
Elderly support services

Youth services

Cycleways

Waste and recycling collection services

Removal of illegally dumped rubbish

Traffic & parking on local roads

Leadership and advocacy in the Willoughby council area
Support for local business

Disability programs and support

Library services

Protection of heritage buildings and items

Art cenftres

Mall cleaning

Council’s volunteers program

Attractive streetscapes in local centres

Council childcare services

difference equal to/greater than 10% from Benchmark.

Willoughby City
Councill
T2 box
importance score

86%
69%
64%
73%
65%
50%
21%
83%
84%
68%
77%
71%
66%
66%
50%
73%
52%
69%
56%

Micromex LGA
Benchmark —
Comparable Metro
T2 box importance score

86%
70%
65%
76%
67%
52%
95%
87%
88%
74%
83%
78%
75%
76%
61%
84%
66%
86%
75%

Variance

-1%
-1%
-1%
-2%
-3%
-3%
-3%
-4%
-5%
-6%
-6%
-7%
-9%
-10%
-10%
-11%
-15%
-17%
-19%
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2.2 Sdtisfaction Compared to the Micromex Benchmark

Service/Facility

Local footpaths

Leadership and advocacy in the Willoughby council area
Condition of local roads

Promoting sustainable lifestyles

Removal of illegally dumped rubbish

Balancing population growth with services and infrastructure
Support for people from multicultural backgrounds
Graffitiremoval

Maintenance of street trees

Long term planning in the Willoughby City Council area
Community and cultural activities

Maintenance of bushland areas

Protection of heritage buildings and items

Safety in public areas

Art centres

Youth services

Opportunities to contribute to Council’'s decision-making process
Climate change actions

Financial management

Mall cleaning

Willoughby City
Councill
T3 box
satisfaction score

89%
84%
86%
89%
21%
79%
92%
90%
82%
78%
93%
94%
85%
96%
92%
88%
70%
78%
87%
95%

Micromex LGA
Benchmark —
Comparable Metro
T3 box satisfaction score

72%
71%
73%
76%
81%
71%
84%
82%
74%
71%
86%
87%
78%
90%
86%
83%
64%
73%
81%
21%

Note: Benchmark differences are based on assumed variants of +/- 10%, with variants beyond +/- 10% more likely fo be significant

positive/

difference equal to/greater than 10% from Benchmark.

Variance

17%
13%
13%
13%
9%
9%
8%
8%
8%
8%
7%
7%
7%
6%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
4%
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2.2 Sdtisfaction Compared to the Micromex Benchmark

Service/Facility

Caring for the environment

Planning & building permits

Traffic & parking on local roads

Disability programs and support

Elderly support services

Support for local business

Cycleways

Community centres and facilities
Maintenance of parks

Council providing quality customer service
Public festivals and events

Maintenance of sports fields

Attractive streetscapes in local centres
Library services

Council’s volunteers program

Keeping the community informed
Willoughby Leisure Centre programs and facilities
Waste and recycling collection services
Council childcare services

Willoughby City
Councill
T3 box
satisfaction score

92%
68%
73%
89%
21%
89%
70%
90%
94%
86%
89%
21%
89%
94%
88%
79%
85%
89%
81%

Micromex LGA
Benchmark —
Comparable Metro
T3 box satisfaction score

87%
64%
69%
85%
88%
86%
67%
89%
93%
85%
89%
21%
89%
95%
89%
81%
88%
94%
21%

Note: Benchmark differences are based on assumed variants of +/- 10%, with variants beyond +/- 10% more likely fo be significant

positive/

difference equal to/greater than 10% from Benchmark.

Variance

4%
4%
4%
4%
3%
3%
3%
2%
1%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
-1%
2%
-3%
-5%
-10%
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Performance Gap Analysis

When analysing performance gap data, it is important to consider both stated satisfaction and the absolute size of the performance gap.

Performance Gap Ranking

Performance Gap

Service/Facility Importance T2 Box Satisfaction T3 Box (Importance —
Satisfaction)
Traffic & parking on local roads 84% 73% 1%
Long ’rer_m planning in the Willoughby City 87% 78% 9%
Council area
Planning & building permits 76% 68% 8%
Keeping the community informed 86% 79% 7%
Bolonc;ing population growth with services 86% 79% 6%
and infrastructure

Condition of local roads 89% 86% 3%
Waste and recycling collection services 21% 89% 3%
Maintenance of parks 4% 94% 0%
Opparites o conrioue o Courc's
Caring for the environment 21% 92% -1%
Maintenance of street trees 80% 82% -2%
Local footpaths 87% 89% 2%
Safety in public areas 93% 96% -3%
Financial management 83% 87% -4%
Climate change actions 74% 78% -5%
Maintenance of bushland areas 89% 94% -5%
Council providing quality customer service 80% 86% -5%
Removal of illegally dumped rubbish 83% 21% -8%
Promoting sustainable lifestyles 79% 89% -10%
Maintenance of sports fields 81% 91% -10%
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Performance Gap Analysis

Performance Gap Ranking Continued...

Service/Facility

Support for local business

Maintenance of assets such as community
cenftres, libraries, etfc.

Activities for children and their families

Leadership and advocacy in the
Willoughby council area

Elderly support services
Disability programs and support
Protection of heritage buildings and items

Cycleways

Support for people from multicultural
backgrounds

Attractive streetscapes in local centres

Willoughby Leisure Centre programs and
facilities

Mall cleaning

Public festivals and events

Youth services

Council childcare services

Community and cultural activities

Community centres and facilities

Graffiti removal

Library services

Council’s volunteers program

Art centres

Importance T2 Box

77%
84%
75%
68%

73%
71%
66%
50%

72%
69%
64%

73%
66%
65%
56%
68%
64%
63%
66%
52%
50%

Satisfaction T3 Box

89%
96%
92%
84%

?21%
89%
85%
70%

92%
89%
85%

95%
89%
88%
81%
93%
90%
90%
4%
88%
92%

Performance Gap
(Importance -
Satisfaction)

-12%
-12%
-16%
-17%

-18%
-18%
-19%
-20%

-20%
-20%
21%

-23%
-23%
-23%
-25%
-26%
-26%
-28%
-29%
-36%
-41%
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Influence on Overall Satisfaction

The chart below summairises the influence of the 41 facilities/services on overall satisfaction with Council’s performance,
based on the Advanced Regression analysis:

Council providing quality customer service
Long term planning in the Willoughby City Council area
Keeping the community informed
Opportunities to contribute to Council’s decision-making process
Leadership and advocacy in the Willoughby council area
Caring for the environment
Removal of illegally dumped rubbish
Financial management
Planning & building permits
Safety in public areas
Maintenance of parks
Local footpaths
Elderly support services
Maintenance of street trees
Mall cleaning
Community centres and facilities
Library services
Maintenance of sports fields
Maintenance of assets such as community centres, libraries, etc.
Attractive streetscapes in local centres
Condition of local roads
Activities for children and their families
Balancing population growth with services and infrastructure
Traffic & parking on local roads
Waste and recycling collection services
Protection of heritage buildings and items
Promoting sustainable lifestyles
Climate change actions
Maintenance of bushland areas
Support for local business
Disability programs and support
Youth services
Community and cultural activities
Art centres
Public festivals and events
Council childcare services
Willoughby Leisure Centre programs and facilities
Support for people from multicultural backgrounds
Council's volunteers program
Graffiti removal
Cycleways

5%

10%

10.2%
9.8%

15%
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Influence on Overall Satisfaction

Re-run of previous slide with the inclusion of Q9 (satisfaction with level of communication)

Q9. How satisfied are you currently with the level of communication...
Long term planning in the Willoughby City Council area s S 9%,

Council providing quality customer service IEEEE———— 8 )7,
Keeping the community informed HIE————==———— 4.7%

Opportunities to contribute to Council’s decision-making process I 4 3%
Caring for the environment I 4 3%,
Leadership and advocacy in the Willoughby council area s 4. 7%
Removal of illegally dumped rubbish n— 4 0%

Maintenance of parks I 3.7%

Planning & building permits . 3 5%

Financial management I 3 5%
Safety in public areas ) 3.1%
Local footpaths n— ? 4%
Maintenance of street trees I ? 2%
Mall cleaning e 2 1%
Elderly support services | ? 1%
Community centres and facilities | 1 8%

Maintenance of sports fields =l 1 5%
Library services mmmm 1 4%
Attractive streetscapes in local centres R 1 4%
Maintenance of assets such as community centres, libraries, etc. = 1 4%
Condition of localroads mmm 1.3%
Activities for children and their families R 1.1%
Traffic & parking on localroads ml 1.1%
Balancing population growth with services and infrastructure mm 1.1%
Waste and recycling collection services mm 1.1%
Protection of heritage buildings and items m 1.0%
Promoting sustainable lifestyles mml 1.0%
Support for local business = (0.9%
Climate change actions = (0.8%
Maintenance of bushland areas =l 0.8%
Disability programs and support m® 0.7%
Youth services ® 0.6%
Community and cultural activities m 0.6%
Art centres ® 0.5%
Council childcare services B 0.4%
Public festivals and events B 0.3%
Support for people from multicultural backgrounds B 0.3%
Council’s volunteers program B 0.3%
Willoughby Leisure Centre programs and facilities B 0.3%
Graffitiremoval B 0.3%
Cycleways B 0.3%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%
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Influence on Overall Satisfaction

Re-run of regression with the inclusion of Q9 (safisfaction with level of communication) and Qée (satisfaction

with most recent contact). This is only for those who have had a recent contact (N=396)

Q9. How satisfied are you currently with the level of communication...
Qée. And overall, how satisfied were you with this most recent dealing. . I — N 3 57,

Council providing quality customer service n———————— | 87,
Long term planning in the Willoughby City Council area . / 3%,
Leadership and advocacy in the Willoughby council arec nI—————— 5 57,

Opportunities to contribute to Council’s decision-making process IEE—— /. 5%,
Caring for the environment IEE— . 4 47,

Keeping the community informed . 3 9%
Maintenance of street trees I S 3.7,
Maintenance of parks I 3 4%

Removal of illegally dumped rubbish  n— — . 3 4%
Financial management n_ 3 2%
Planning & building permits - 3.0%
Mall cleaning e 2%

Community centres and facilities | 2 0%
Safety in public areas | 2 0%
Waste and recycling collection services mmmmm 1 8%
Condition of localroads | 1 7%
Local footpaths 1 6%
Maintenance of assets such as community centres, libraries, etc. R 1 5%
Promoting sustainable lifestyles 1 5%
Protection of heritage buildings and items 1 4%
Traffic & parking on localroads mmmm 1 4%
Attractive streetscapes in local centres R 1 3%
Maintenance of sports fields mml 1.1%
Elderly support services mm 1.0%
Balancing population growth with services and infrastructure m 1.0%
Activities for children and their families = 0.9%
Artcentres 8 Q.7%
Maintenance of bushland arecs m® 0.7%
Climate change actions m 0.6%
Support for local business ® 0.6%
Library services m 0.6%
Community and cultural activities ® 0.5%
Disability programs and support B 0.4%
Public festivals and events B (0.4%
Council’s volunteers program ® 0.4%
Willoughby Leisure Centre programs and facilities m 0.4%
Graffitiremoval m 0.4%
Support for people from multicultural backgrounds ® 0.4%
Youth services B 0.4%
Council childcare services B 0.3%
Cycleways 1 0.2%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%
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Demographics

QI18b (If yes on 18a), which language(s)¢ QI18b (If yes on 18a), which language (other specified)?
N =162 Count
Mandarin 28% French 13
Cantonese 14% German 8
Japanese 6% Gree.k 8
e Arabic 6
Hindi 5% Croatian 6
[talian 5% Spanish 4
Armenian 3% Polish 3
Korean 2% Russian 3
Other 48% Togalog 3
Dutch 2
Sé. In which suburb do you live?g Filipino 2
Mala 2
N =609 welsh 2
Chatswood 25% Afrikaans 1
Northbridge 15% Bengali 1
Artarmon 13% lc:Zze.chosIovqk }
. arsi
Willoughby 12% Fijan :
Naremburn 6% Finnish 1
Lane Cove North 4% Gaelic 1
Willoughby East 4% Gugardi 1
Castlecrag 4% Japanese ]
Roseville* A% Macedonian 1
Willoughby North 3% Nepalese !
Norwegian 1
Castle Cove 3% Phillipino 1
Chatswood West 3% Swedish 1
Middle Cove 3% Urdu 1
St Leonards 1% Viethnamese 1
1

Zulu



Background & Methodology

Sample selection and error

A total of 609 resident interviews were completed. 427 of the 609 respondents were chosen by means of a computer based random selection
process using the electronic White Pages, Australian marketing lists, SamplePages and List Brokers. 109 were sourced though Micromex's own
panel. 40 respondents were ‘number harvested' via face-to-face intercept at two locations in the LGA: Northbridge Plaza (Outside on main
street) and The Concourse (along Victoria Ave). 33 of the number harvested respondents were from numbers collected in 2019.

A sample size of 609 residents provides a maximum sampling error of plus or minus 4.0% at 95% confidence. This means that if the survey was
replicated with a new universe of N=609 residents, 19 times out of 20 we would expect to see the same results, i.e. +/- 4.0%.

For the survey under discussion the greatest margin of error is 4.0%. This means, for example, that an answer such as ‘yes’ (50%) to a question
could vary from 46% to 54%.

The sample was weighted by age and gender to reflect the 2021 ABS Census data for Willoughby City Council.
Interviewing

Interviewing was conducted in accordance with The Research Society Code of Professional Behaviour.
Prequalification

Participants in this survey were pre-qualified as being over the age of 18, living in the LGA and not working for, nor having an immediate family
member working for, Willoughby City Council.

Data analysis
The data within this report was analysed using Q Professional.

Within the report, A'¥ and blue and red font colours are used to identify statistically significant differences between groups, i.e., gender, age,
ratepayer status, residential location and length of time lived in the LGA.

Significance difference testing is a statistical test performed to evaluate the difference between two measurements. To identify the statistically

significant differences between the groups of means, ‘One-Way Anova tests’ and ‘Independent Samples T-tests’ were used. ‘Z Tests’ were also
used to determine statistically significant differences between column percentages.
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Background & Methodology

Ratings questions

The Unipolar Scale of 1 to 5 was used in all rating questions, where 1 was the lowest importance or satfisfaction and 5 the highest importance or
satisfaction.

This scale allowed us to identify different levels of importance and satisfaction across respondents.
Top 2 (T2) Box: refers fo the aggregate percentage (%) score of the top two scores for importance. (i.e. important & very important)
Note:  Only respondents who rated services/facilities a 4 or 5 in importance were asked to rate their satisfaction with that service/facility.

Top 3 (T3) Box: refers to the aggregate percentage (%) score of the top three scores for satisfaction or support. (i.e. somewhat satisfied, satisfied &
very satisfied)

We refer to T3 Box Satisfaction in order to express moderate to high levels of satisfaction in a non-discretionary category. We only report T2 Box
Importance in order to provide differentiation and allow us to demonstrate the hierarchy of community priorities.

Percentages
All percentages are calculated to the nearest whole number and therefore the total may not exactly equal 100%.
Micromex LGA Benchmark

Micromex has developed Community Satisfaction Benchmarks using normative data from 75 unique councils, more than 175 surveys and over
93,000 interviews since 2012.
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Councils Used to Create the Micromex Meftro
Benchmark

The Metro Benchmark was composed from the Council areas listed below, those councils
highlighted in green are those that make up the ‘Comparable Metro’ benchmark

Auburn City Councill
Bayside Council

Blacktown City Council
Burwood Council
Campbelltown City Council
Canterbury-Bankstown Council
City of Canada Bay Council
Cumberland City Council
Fairfield City Council
Georges River Council
Holroyd Council

Inner West Council
Ku-ring-gai Council

City of Playford

All results use the ‘Comparable Metro’ Benchmark, except for Quality Of Life (due to low sample).

City of Ryde

Lane Cove Council
Liverpool City Council
Marrickville Council
Northern Beaches Council
Penrith City Council
Randwick City Council
Rockdale Council
Sutherland Shire Council
The Hills Shire Council
Warringah Council
Waverley Council
Woollahra Municipal Council

Willoughby City Council
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Willoughby City Council
Community Satisfaction Survey
November 2022

Section A — Values & Priorifies

Good morning/afterncon/evening, my name is

from Micromex Research and we are

conducting a survey on behalf of Willoughby City Council about your experiences living in this area. The
survey will take about 15 minutes.

51

S2.

$3.

s4.

S5.

Sé.

For demographic purposes we firstly ask for those aged 18-34 as they are more difficult to get hold of.
Is there anyone in your househeld in that age group?

O Yes
[e] No

(Go to 54)

We are also looking for any males over the age of 34. Are there any males over 34 in your household?

O Yes
O No

(Go to 54)

We encourage everyone 18 years and over to participate, would you be willing to assist with this
please?

O Yes
(8] No (Terminate)
Can | please confirm that you do live in the Willoughby City Council area?

o] Yes
& No (Terminate)
Do you or anyone else in your household werk for Willoughby City Council or are a Counciller?

o] Yes
[ No

(Terminate)

In which suburb do you live?

Middle Harbour Naremburn

o] Castle Cove o Artarmon

o Chatswood* (] Naremburn®*

o] Middle Cove o St Leonards

&) Roseville* o Willoughby*

[} Willoughby Morth*

(@] Willoughby East

Sailors Bay West Ward

(o] Castlecrag o Chatswood*

O Chatswood* (9] Chatswood West
o] Narembum?* (o] Lane Cove North
o Northbridge Q Roseville*

o Willoughby*

o Willoughby North*

*Crosses ward

Q1.

Q2.

Q3.

Overall, how would you rate the quality of life you have living in the Willoughby City Council area?
Prompt

Excellent
Very good
Good

Fair

Poor

Very poor

O000CCO

Thinking generally about living in the Willoughby City Council area, what do you feel is the best thing
about living here?

In the next 10 years is there anything you would change or would like to see changed in the
Willoughby City Council area?

Section B — Importance of and satisfaction with Council services

Q4.

In this section | will read out different Council services and facilities. For each of these could you
please indicate that which best describes your opinion of the importance of the service /facility to
you, and in the second part, the level of satisfaction with the performance of that service. The scale
is from 1 to 5, where 1 is low importance and low satisfaction, and 5 is high importance high
satistaction.

Part A - A City that is green

Importance Satisfaction
Low High Low High
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 DK
Promoting sustainable lifestyles c 0 0 0O O D B O O D 0
Waste and recycling collection services c 0 0 O O 0 O O O D B
Removal of illegally dumped rubbish o O 0O O O 0 Q) 9 B 8 9
Caring for the environment o 0O O O O i gl & U S O 6
Maintenance of street frees o 0 o O O 0 9 9 B O B
Climate change actions c 0 0 O O & T & L ¢ T & M & ©
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Part B - A City that is connected and inclusive

Cycleways

Local footpaths

Library services

Traffic & parking on local roads

Condition of local roads

Protection of heritage buildings and items
Disability programs and support

Youth services

Support for people from multicultural
backgrounds

Activities for children and their families
Council’s volunteers program

Council childcare services

Elderly support services

Community and cultural activities

Part C — A City that is liveable

Community centres and facilities
Safety in public areas

Mall cleaning

Graffiti removal

Maintenance of parks
Maintenance of sports fields
Maintenance of bushland areas

Balancing population growth with services and
infrastructure

Willoughby Leisure Centre programs and
facilities

Part D - A City that is prosperous and vibrant

Support for local business

Art centres

Attractive streetscapes in local centres
Planning & building permits

Public festivals and events

Importance
Low High
1 2 3 4 5
G 6 e D IO
g 9 o o o
o 0 0O o o
[ o 0 saie ) o)
o 9 O oo
& X WGy 5 a9
kG Gk D HE
o 0 O o0 o
o 0 O 0o 0
(& U & T o T T o
(2 & I % TR T O]
a @ 9 o o
@ @ e s g
Q) 9 1 e g
Importance
Low High
1 2 3 4 5
12 & I & TR T O]
a 9 9 o o
@ e e s g
a o O o o
O S R
F G KGR Ik 0
o 0 O 0o 0
o 9o O 0 o0
a 0 O 0o o
Importance
Low High
1 2 3 4 5
{6 6 T o o T o
(210N o o (g (e o)
a 9 9 g o
@l @ @ O g
o T e

Satisfaction
Low High
1 2 3 4 §
O O O O O
O O 0O O o
O O 0 O O
O O 0O 0O o
O O 0O O O
O O 0O O O
O O 0O 0O o
O O 0 O O
O O 0O O ©O
O O 0O O O
O O 0O 0O o
O O 0O O O
o O O 0O O
O O O 0O o
Satisfaction
Low igh
1 2 3 4 5§
O O 0O 0O o
O O 0O O O
O O 0O 0O O
O O 0o O ©
O O 0O O O
O O 0O 0O O
O O O O ©
O O 0 O ©
O O 0 O ©
Satisfaction
Low igh
1 2 3 4 §
O O O O O
O O 0O 0O o
O O 0O O O
o O 0O 0O O
O O o O o

(=}
=

QCcCQOoOC OQO0OCQOCODOQCOC

=)
=

Oo0CODOC

QCcoO0OC0C

Part E - A City that is effective and accountable

Opportunities to contribute to Council’s
decision-making process

Keeping the community informed
Financial management

Leadership and advocacy in the Wiloughby
council area

Long term planning in the Willoughby City
Council area

Council providing quality customer service

Maintenance of assets such as community
centres, libraries, etc.

Section C - Contact with Council

Qs.

Qéa.

Low
1

O 0

Importance
High
2 3 4 5
O 0 0 o
o O O O
o 0 O O
O O O O
o O O O
O 0 0 O
o O O O

Low

Satisfaction

4

(o)
[olNe}

High
5

DK

o

In the last 12 months, how many times, if any, have you contacted or sought infermation from
Willoughby Council for any reason? Do NOT Prompt

Not at all
Once
Twice
Three times
Four times
Five fimes
Six times
Seven times
Eight times
Nine times
Ten times
11 times

12 times

13 + times
Can't say

(Go to Q7)

O000CCO0CO00O0OCCCO

(Go to Q7)

On the most recent occasion that you contacted or sought information from Council, were you...

Prompt (SR)

() Only seeking Information or advice from Council
(&) Requirng Council to take action on a particular issue
O Using a Council-provided service, such as paying rates online
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Qéb.

Qée.

Qéd.

Qée.

Qét.

On that most recent occasion. what was the nature of (the informafion/advice you were seeking) /  Section D = Council performance

(the issue you ded C il to take action on) / (the Council service you used)? Do NOT Prompt

(SR) Q7
Interviewer Note: Probe fully - if in doubt. record verbatims in ‘Other’

Payment for services (rates, permits, etc.)
Waste/rubbish

Trees

Storm damage

Development application

Maintenance of roads, footpaths, etc.
Obtaining advice/information

Booking a council faciity

llegal dumping

Making a complaint

Buiding and parking permits
Infringements Qs
Community inifiative/program

[0 1o gle -0 oK e R —————

O0000CO000000O0

When you contacted Council about [insert from Qéb), what method or methods did you use? Prompt
(MR)

Telephone

Visited Council

Letter in the post

Email

Via Council's social media
Councils website

Other (please specify) «....ccceuvuene

0000000

Overall, how easy was it for you to (find the information or advice you were seeking) / (inform
Council about the issue you needed them to take action on) / (use the Council-provided service)?
Prompt

Very easy

Easy

Somewhat easy
Not very easy
Not at all easy

00000

And overall, how satisfied were you with this most recent dealing with Council? Prompt

Very satisfled
Satisfied
Somewhal satisfied
Not very satisfied
Not at all satisfied

00000

How, if at all, could Willoughby Council improve the way (it provides information or advice) / (you
deal with them when you have an issue you need them to fake action on) / (it provides its services)?

Overall, for the last 12 months, how satisfied are you with the performance of Willoughby Council,

not just on one or two issues but across all responsibility areas? Prompt

00000

How, if at all, covld Willoughby Council improve its performance?

Very safisfied
Sofisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Not very sotisfied
Not ot ol safisfied

How safisfied are you cumrently with the level of communication you have experienced from

Willoughby Council? Prompt

Very safisfied
Sotisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Not very sotisfied
Not at of satisfied
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The information contained herein is believed to be reliable and accurate, however, no guarantee is given as to its
accuracy and reliability, and no responsibility or liability for any information, opinions or commentary contained herein, or
for any consequences of its use, will be accepted by Micromex Research, or by any person involved in the preparation

of this report. 121



researc »

: Telepﬁone (02) 4352 2388 B
Web WWW micromex.com.qQu :
- Email:

{ i Fatt g
' 4 /) ¢/ Y
¥4 / ]
{1
’ it L
“ h LESY /.
/7] L) i

7
il

/ ..M!






